
KE-436C 
L~ 
~ ----- ----- -- -· 

I ~-';I "'J •:; 'J 
PARTS BOOK 

-*il11..:rUUifl~ ~~ ra,~~:t · :to ~7.L..fl:lttlftf-t 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT 
AND PROGRAMMING FUNCTION 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. =a:>* It, 2002.11!'1 O)-T-1ZI:ll?L '"Ct'Fiit~:h.t.:t.O)"!?'t o 

2. Bll&.l<l:i' i!rfJ: I., I =ltitltJ! ~;h.-G>tlfl' ;O<j) ~J*1" 0 

3. M.li itl ~tef&T -6> ill of!. It .C.::::; !Ul~;r-1., -ci~J ~J8;T o 

4 . 811.1'1.:::~-t-=atl< * ctJ:?"C~ '-6>11~1<1:. ttttUJfilloi-IIUl&U:Jf-yfi!&,- Kft<60-68"·­
:,.·)~ilsa."'~t '• 

A. ::10 itl!!l~ ...... ............................ . 

81 . .J: • • itlil!llillt ...... ......... ········· .. . 

82. .J:M ·itffllll! ··························· 
c 1. m'JI!Hl .................. ......... ........ . 

C2. m'JIIIlff. ······ ············ ·················· 

C3. ~·JIIIlil <:t:t:..-:~~tlloi) ·············· 

D. !IJI:r..J: ?'!Ill fi · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

E. l'tilllll!i · ·· · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· ... . 

F. fl; Jill J1 J11: !loll !f. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . 
G. ~il:,..llllfi ........................ ··· ..... . 
H. ~!@l!!lfi ................................. ·· 

J . Htll7l•Jii1Hi ...... ......... ................. . 

K. ~fl.-1'1111~ ··· ............................. . 
L. ~lrl•JIIII~ ............................... .. 

M. Ht&)ll!!lfi .. ......... ···· ...... ......... ··· 

N. &tiilll!tli:IHII!IIfi ... ··· ...... · ·· ··· ... ·· 

1 

3 

5 

7 

11 

13 

15 

17 

21 

23 

25 

27 

31 

31 

33 

35 

P. :t·J~~--~Illfi ....................... 

Ql. :::1 ~1-C-JL-;fi·;~~ A. II~ ............. 

Q2. ::::1~1-C-JL.;fi·;~~A.I!Ifi ...... ... .... 

R. ~IEI!Ifi ...... ...... ......... ........... 

s. ··~-fii: ............................. 
T. •tlll{.::jt.JL-I!ftflfi ........................ 

U. IIIIi. IIlli ................................ 

V. i1J n t;t 1111 it · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
W. :tc?'7~-llltl <:t7'~~$oiia) 

X. Mil&al!llfi <:t:t~~~oi> ... . 
z. M.llioiollllfii: ········· ........ , ······ ··· ·· 

Sp1. tttf5lf811&.-Hft······ ··············· 
Sp2. ttaUJCBII~-Ktl ··· ················ .. 
Ga. 'f-~·~-······ ··· · ············· · 

Wa. 1fi!r7"'"' ..................... ......... 

*~' 
................................. ..... 

35 

37 

41 

45 

47 

49 

51 

53 

53 

55 

57 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1 This book was prepared ba.sed on information available in Nobember 2002. 

2 Parts are subject to changes In design without prior notice. 

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies a-e circled by a dotted line[-::=J . 

4 If Ule symbol • Is found in the • Parts No." column. refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 60-68. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ................ ........... ..... .. :.... . 1 Q1. control box mechanism ... ... .. .. .. .... . 37 

81. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3 02. COntrol box mechaoism ............ ... .. 41 

B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 5 R. Air pressure mechanism ... ... ...... ..... 45 

C1. Feed mechanism ............................. 7 S. Power supply equipment mechanism 47 

C2. Feed mechanism ...... ...... ... .............. 11 T. Operation panet mechanism ........... 49 

C3. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .... .. .. .. 13 U. Foot switch pedal mechanism 

0. Work damp lifter mechanism ...... ... .. .. 15 (Option parts) ... ... .. .... .. .. .. ... ... ... ... 51 

E. Lower shaft mechanism ... .. .... . .. . .. . .. . .. 17 V. Power table .................. ............... 53 

F. Lubrication ... ... ...... ... ... ......... ... ... ... . 21 W. Programmer (Option parts) :.. ...... .... 53 

G. Threading mechanism ............. .. ... ... . 23 X. Attachment set (Option parts) ...... .... 55 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism ...... ..... ...... 25 Z. Accessories ...... ........................ .. : 57 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism ... ... ... ... ... 27 Sp1 . Dllfferent Parts list ... ... ...... ...... ...... 60 

K Tnread wiper mechanism ... ... ... ... ...... 31 Sp2. Dllfferent Parts list ...... .. ... .... .... .. ... 61 

L. Thread tak~Hrp mecnanism ......... ....... 31 Ga. Gauge parts list ...... ...... .. ... ....... .... 62 

M. Tnread nipper mechanism ... .. .......... .. 33 Wa. Wamlng labels .................................. 63 

N. Synchronizer ... ............ ... .. ... .... .. • ... .. 35 Index ......................... ...................... 64 

P. Pnnted circuit board mechanism .. . .. . .. . 35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :Ei*lllf¥1 Machine body 

t-"403 

15 

13·2 

41 
7 -(b..__ 

710 

709 708 

10 

--l i'll'-- 26 
- - 34 

25 

~ii~ 
35 24 23 

118.P34-050 

1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ~f*fl,!J~ I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY I::;., )I.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 2 ::fl.i!:t8 RUBBER CH', 8 
6 117934001 1 :f I. -1!;..13.5 RUBBER CPP, 13.5 
7 140392009 2 t<Mt OIL CAP 
10 104450101 3 ~·1.-1!;..8 RUBBER CPP, 8 
11 104449001 1 J'J.t;..15.5 RUBBER CN', 15.5 
12 $37915009 1 ... ··wt,I'-R BEDCOVER.R 
13-1 $53119001 1 ••:•;,rft,I'-LF BEO COVER. LF 
13-2 553120001 1 ".,n11·-LR BEO COVER. LR 
14 106629002 9 !!J*l/4.37 SCREW, 81.«.37 
15 017680512 2 * 'M·4.37X5 BOLT. SU4.37X5 
18 523337001 1 J'41!;..18.5 RUBBER CPP. 1a5 
17 $42750209 1 Jl!l.(t~• FACE PLATEASSY 
17-1 $42751109 1 Jl!l{t FACEPLATE 
17-2 $42752000 1 J;..1'tl\' .,4:t F·PLA TE PACKING 
17-3 117934001 2 J'l.i!!/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
18 062711012 3 t"'J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.7&32X10 
22 152842059 1 ttJJ<lJII'-1. SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
23 $57925001 2 t'!lt.li8.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.36 
24 109239002 2 t~l'.f.IJ'jj'.f. WAVE WASHER 
25 555208000 1 i-;,t')lJJI·- THREAD TAKE .UP LEVER COVER 
28 062681012 1 t•.'~7-IOX10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
28 820164001 1 ~·ld!:tl3 RUBBERCPP, 13 
31 844010001 1 :fl. '1!!111.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
33 $51>460009 1 ~·ni'!II-MG-9 RUBBER CAP, M~9 
34 100845003 1 't'll'.f. WASHER 
35 025080132 2 t71J'1J'.f.'l3?8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
40 551098000 1 'J~I:tJ!II'-tM FRAME SIDE COVER. 1M 
41 559920001 2 '>',I.HJII'-:11-:J.? BELT COVER SUPPORT ALLAR 
42 062711012 4 t'\':J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.7&32X10 
43 150592001 1 J'!i!:tl6 RUBBER CPP, 16 
400 104450101 1 J'At;,e RUBBER CPP, 8 
401 140392009 1 t{Jio7' OIL CAP 
402 $51481001 1 "'H;.i;l/3{9 NEEDLE PLATE AUXIUARY PLATE 
403 106529002 8 i!J.f.i/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
404 $51459001 2 *~'31'tlt'JI: AUX!UARY PLATE SUPPORT 
405 062761012 4 t"'J595-28XIO SCREW, PAN SM5.95-2SX10 
406 025060232 4 t7if:lfH:l?6 WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
407 810091201 4 111J1'9*!!'3{tff:t AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
408 060680712 4 11' {;tf437--40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
700 117936001 3 J'4i!;t9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
701 $02445001 1 71':tb·-b·- r ANGER GUARD 
702 025350236 2 t7't'b"H:~?3.5 WASHER. PLAIN M 3.5 
703 554145001 1 11Yr.I1JJI- STEPPING COVER 
704 107321003 1 ~·!1~!/4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
705 107017002 1 ~~·u·n WAVE WASHER 
706 060670612 1 11' {;tf357--40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
707 $43907209 1 'J~~)b!l'- FRAME SIDE COVER 
708 $41290301 1 OYSPI':I'T1'~11·1+:t OYSSETTING PLATE PACKING 
709 $41060109 1 ;M~.(t BUNDPLATE 
710 062710812 4 t .. ·~78-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
711 062710812 2 t'>'J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SMU&32X8 
712 104449001 1 J'Ai!:t15.5 RUBBERCPP, 15.5 
713 104449001 1 J'Ai!:.r15.5 RU88ER CPP, 15.5 
920 544629001 1 E?-1 E-MARK 

118-P34-050 
2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



81 . . Hill · iHfiRI~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

9 7 
8 7 . 

6 

4 
1 

24- -l 

22- -l 14 

12 

---

118-P34-123 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1 . ..l:.fil • ttt•IJIIII I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'1Y I::!.-,C.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 555103101 1 ??!/~ UPPER SHAFT 
2 545147101 1 ~;;,,ll")f~~ CRANK ROO ASSY 
2·1 144712001 2 !IJ;f.!/4.7G SCREW, SM4.76 
3 549582001 1 ?'J!I'~JMF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 855104001 1 AJA~if'jf;f. THRUST WASHER 
5 014780022 1 7t~IW6.35?iH SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140726000 1 ')?~(?J·~ .... UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
7 072630260 2 "r'J~·eso2w BAI.L BEARING, ~ 
8 11&920001 1 ~~1J:t'?A7AI-'M' RING, THRUST 
g 048150142 1 ~J'J:t'~3o)C 15 RETAINING RlNG, EXTERNAL C15 
12 549584000 1 ':I'JT.f~;;,?o THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D 
13 100250001 1 !IJ;f-!1'7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
14 014770632 2 7t!lt1635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMS.35X6 
15 555877001 1 ~#:t'&.SS?*'" SET SCREW, (CP) SN.o6.35.-0X4 
16 S55105001 1 n'J*'')Loo.:rlJJ?• TliREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
16-1 549587001 1 7;,t'~J: TliREAO TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16·2 549588001 1 j;,t';,~'<) tJHREAOTAKE·UP LEVER 
18·3 547091001 1 7;,t ';,t"tJ::t'? ~HREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
16-4 549589001 1 "'}*'??';~ NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
111-5 145465001 1 :t#!/3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 -40X6 L 
1&-6 549«169001 1 !VJ*'<)L,.;,1J;, NEEDLE BAR CONNECT1NG ROD 
16-7 S42756101 1 n'J*'?~·~ NEEDLE BAR ClAMP 
16-8 082680712 1 t"'::i437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.1'3-40X7 
16·9 147777000 2 =-r.., .... ·.,·J~· NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780622 1 n~#:.-·e~n SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 11'!*'?7:rt.(1J?n NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
19 549593000 1 n'J*'')y;,to( NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 :t#!l'3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 -40)(5 
21 155578000 2 ::~'ld!;,1.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 502269001 1 n•J•I<'? NEEDLE BAR 
23 144458001 1 7t?,HJ;f.'l'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 n•J*'<)J~JW NEOOLE BAR BUSH, U 
25 152243001 1 /I'J*'')J'JIA) NEEDLE BAR BUSH, 0 

<•"m> <For Heavrweiaht materials> 
26 $37928019 1 :;:,;,/\•}DPX17NY <JJI U> NEEDlE, DPX17NY <#19> 

.. ~~3:,8i, . • OPTION PARTS • 
<'*'·-Ill> <F..- lllediu...--iclrt , .. terials> 

26 107415014 1 ~:t;,/\1)DPX5 <114> NEEDLE, DPX5 <114> 
<fila-.111> <For Extra heavy-we~t mat«ialo> 

26 145646025 1 :;:,;,n•}DPX17 <126> NEEDLE, DPX17 <1125> 

116-P34-123 
4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



82 . ...t!Jdl • Jtfll!ll~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

49 

5 

..----, 
I 50-t 50-2

1 

:~ ~ ~- 43 

- I~ t_T_':>. . 
~42 

50 51 ~41 

118-P34-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



62 .. UIII · tttifii!J I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'"TY j:;,JI.f NAME OF PARTS RM 

30 $5283-4201 1 ~-!V?"·t -•m TIMING PUllEY MS'f, U 
30-1 556017000 1 ?'W~7'-'J UPPER SHAFT PUllEY 
30·2 556018000 1 7'-'J~ .. --Ij- PUllEY SPACER 
30-3 556019001 1 7'-•J•fh"* PUllEY WASHER 
311-4 01~1236 3 7t•I'M4X12 BOI. T, SOCKET M4X12 
3~5 028040246 3 ll';t.<ftf*2-4 WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
31 555572001 2 7t~'<59&-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
35 552838000 1 ?':!~· ~~1"·~· ... M UPPER SHAFT llMING BELT 
36 552839200 1 1Mr~7"7T"J~ MOTOR BRACKET, 1M 
37 018083022 3 7t*',1.~8X30 BOLT, SOCKET L18X30 
38 028060242 3 11'-*'!-'ff*Z-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
39 025080232 3 t;<;'fl"*f1')8 WASHER, PlAIN M 8 
41 018062022 1 m·-.~sx2o BOLT, SOCKET 1.16X20 

~ 018062522 1 7t*',I.~I!X25 BOLT, SOCKET U6X25 
021060102 1 t'J~1'l~6 NUT, 1 M6 

44 847270001 4 7tt'.H<f',.6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/PWASHER1o16X30 
47 852836()00 1 M9.(V?"t-•J32?• MOTOR TIMJNG PULLEY 32 MSY 
48 $55572001 1 7t?<n59&-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
40 017680512 1 ... -..,~.37X5 BOI. T, SM4.37X5 
50 557976001 1 "'JI.f-J'3"1t1{,A?< BELT AlUJSTI NG PlATE A ASSY 
5~1 557977001 1 "'JIH3?-tr';{'A BELT AD.JJSTING PlATE, A 
~2 047301242 1 J.7~J:;?'t";..AW3 PIN, SPRING RCU AW3 
51 557978001 1 "-'Mf3?1!11"'B BELT ADJUSTING PLATE, B 

118-1'34-123 
6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,... IJ lllii I Feed mechanism C1.,.. 

16 

t) 

" :t:t;, • '/H/ OPTION PARTS " 

7 

5-o 
4~ 

27 
12 29 28 ~ 

~®~ 22 I, 29 19 I 
27 29. 

22 ~ & 17 

~~ .-
~©)o 

25 ~~ 

~ 2~ 18 - _r:-:: 
26 ~ 

43 

118-P34-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . i!•JMfi I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b>'.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S51857101 1 X;f~')l-!l-100~~ X-FEED LEVER ASSY, 100 
1-1 ~2067101 1 Xlt~'Jvtl- 100 X-FEED LEVER, 100 
1·2 $51856001 1 Xlt~'Jv!l-7' X-FEED LEVER COVER 
1-3 15392.001 1 JIM FELT 
1-4 108802001 1 ~-t'MX4 WICK. 4X4 L=250 
1-5 $37932101 1 ;f?1J1Jl.:Jtl FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-6 S37933001 1 JC:./~ ROLLER SHAFT 
1-7 014760622 1 7t~J~\/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
2 837934101 1 XJt~l)(,!\'-;1~,\. X-FEED LEVER BUSH 
3 183493001 1 t?IJ\/?-i!,~1J7-?• F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 809212001 1 -1!,~117- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 ~J;W6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5 
4 153393001 1 3J;f~1)!,!\-1:J~- WASHER 
5 071047650 1 :1')~.1')3/16 BEARING BALL. 3/16 
6 014760622 1 7t~;l-lol/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 542069001 1 Yt~')l-!\'--6<»~ Y-FEED LEVER ASSY. 60 
7-1 542070001 1 vt~•Jvl\· - oo Y-FEfO LEVER, 60 
7-2 $37932101 1 ;f?•J1:J.I.:JIJ FEED CAM ROLLER 
7-3 837933001 1 :10\1'7 ROLLER SHAFT 
7-4 014760622 1 7t~;l-lo\1'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7-5 152;73001 1 ?~tflX4 WICK, 4X4 L=170 
8 152760051 1 ~T*?'Jv,,·..:,;~ TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT 
9 048180142 1 ~J?V?3')C18 RETAINING RINO, EXTERNAL C18 
10 152756001 2 J.7J.~tt':lf* 18 WASHER. THRUST 18 
11 014760622 1 yt~;l-l-\1'5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
12 S41703000 1 PM7'7'T':I~X PM BRACKET, X 
13 853099001 1 t71J1:JAX100 X- FEED CAM, 100 
14 014760622 2 7t~JI-lo\1'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
15 541705001 1 1:Jl.V?X CAM SHAFT, X 
18 070688850 3 ~;r:,.· ?')'r688ZZNR BALL BEARING. 688ZZNR 
17 $51099000 1 PM7'7'r1~ Y PM BRACKET, Y 
18 851100001 1 17'J1ll.7'7'r.,~ Y60 Y-FEED CAM BRACKET, 60 
19 853100001 1 t?'J1:JA Y60 Y-FEED CAM, 60 
20 014760622 2 7t~)l:f.\1'5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
21 851101001 1 1:Jl.'.i ~y CAM SHAFT, Y 
22 070688850 2 ~:,.· ?')'r688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
23 $37940001 2 -1'7+' ;It:' ;.. POSITIONING PIN 
24 082681012 2 t"'':J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
25 851103001 1 -1!.,~1:!7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 014760622 2 Yt~;~:,.·5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 

j27 $379(2100 4 1:J'n'l);_.~·/\,.8 COUPLING HUB, 8 
28 $37944000 2 b7.1'1);..~·;r. .... ·-li COUPLING SPACER 
29 014780822 8 Ytl-;1~:,.·5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
30 851462001 1 7'n;Jr~·x HOME POSITION DOG, X 
31 551463001 1 'r'n!.+'?'Y HOME POSITION DOG. Y 
3l2 0&0660712 2 1\. <(;..F437-40X7 SCREW. BIND SM4.37-40X7 
33 553108001 1 Xt~-1-1)?7-1', X-SENSOR SET11NQ PLATE 

34 018400632 1 7t*' M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
35 025040232 1 t::7if1:J'H~')4 WASHER. PLAIN M 4 

36 $53109001 1 x~-1-'J?'TH X-SENSOR SETIING BASE 

37 851465001 1 Yt~-~')'7-1'~ Y-SENSOR SET11NG PLATE 

38 062880612 1 t"'':!4.37-40X6 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X6 

39 851856001 1 t~1JH7:.-t·H9F FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE. F 

40 145318001 4 \1;1~\1·4.37 SCREW. SM4.37 
41 542083001 1 t~'W-17:.-tH9R FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE. R 

~2 145318001 2 \1;1~\1'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

43 100032004 2 Jt'7t·\1'4.37 SCREW. FLAT SM4.37-40X8 

44 ~2064101 1 t~1W-1'?S FEED BRACKET ASSY 

44--1 156076101 1 1~1W.( FEED BRACKET 

44-2 153377001 2 :JCA3X17.8 ROLLER. A 3X17.8 

11~P34·202 
8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ _,.. IJ !WI~ 1 Feed mechanism ...,1 . = 

16 

~ 15 

s--o 
4~ 

12 

i~~ ~ ~ 22 1, 29 19 
1 

27 29 
22 ~C) 17 

~~ .-
~@o 

25 ~~ 

~ !,"~:: 26 

118-P34-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . z 'JI!IIill Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q"TY t:::-.>11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

44-3 153378001 2 lt~')f{JP FEED GUIDE ROUER 
44-4 148133001 2 JP ROUER 
44-5 156108001 1 **~J»m~• T-WIOlH REGUlATOR BLOCKASSY 
44-6 156109001 1 n:rr SPACER 
44-7 1S60noo1 1 ;t?•Jf .(1J?J1 FEED GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
44-8 1560a0000 17J:.IH FB.T 
44-9 153380001 1 a:.t~J1J~n~< T -LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY 
44-10 S42086001 1 Y;t~•)t,../\'-7~ Y·FEED LEVER COVER 
44-1 1 014760622 1 7t~;~:..·s.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
45 153383001 2 ;t?•J7'{:b:,IJ' SPACER 
46 153384001 2 •Jt-t?:: RETAINERASSY 
47-1 153391001 1 ;t?1J~'1'1:111'-L FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
53 S59392001 4 7t*'JIH37-40X6 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X5 
54 025680232 2 t;•rn.JJ14.37 WASHER, PlAIN M 4.37 
55 062670612 1 t"'J357-40X8 SCREW, PAN St.I3.57-40X6 

- :t':1 ~:::-!ll oil - - OPTION PARTS-
< ~:r.lli!SJft > <For Work cfamp ann '"'S'"'> 

47-2 153392001 1 t?·J~'i:bll'-s FEED BRACKET COVER, S 
<:r.:'Y-;tJft> <F« Pneumatic type> 

47-3 851860001 1 ll'?1Jf{:b/\'-U?~ FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, LL 

118-P34-202 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ;25 IJ IIIIi!/ Feed mechanism 

91 

~------------------~-------, 
I s1-s 

~-L -~ 91~ 
I 9 1·8·2 I I 
I 1 91-6·1 1 91-1s ~ 

l_~j _,,., 

91 -14 

r 
91-15 

91-13 

_______ _; 

0 ~49 

~ 48 

" ;t:1!.- ~ ;..eft f OPTION PARTS " 

903 

118-P34-202 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ~'JB!I~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY I::J'.>'-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

48 100197002 2•rn WASHER 
49 539110001 2 *'JH595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.9S.28X14 
50 018501022 2 Yt* ',I,~SX 10 BOLT, SOCKET IA5X10 
91 553091001 1 ;f'J.I.?·n~434EX7- WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E PNBJ 
91-1 541858000 1 ;f'J.I.?·T'Z34I.7- WORK CLAMP ARM. Z34 PNEUMATIC 
91 -2 553092001 2 ;f'J.I.?'r-1,1\'-f' WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER. F 
91-3 510377101 1 ;f'J.I.')'f'I.-1\'- RR WORK CLAMP ARM lEVER, RR 
91-4 510378101 1 :tlf.I.?'T'L-1\'- RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, Rl. 
Q1-5 510058001 1 :tlf.T.')j'l.-1\'-'/-~ W-cLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
91-6 521775001 1 t:J~:IJ7-~~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
91-6·1 139096001 1 t:J~:IJ7- SET SCREW COllAR 
91-6-2 014880422 2 n~Jt-;.·4.377-n SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
91 -7 143591001 1 .7.77.1-'J:n' THRUST RING 
91-8 048050342 1 ~J?ES RETAUtNG RING, E5 
91-9 014760622 1 7t~J.f,;.'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.9S 
91-10 025()40232 2 t7't'1f.f-fJ.')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 . 
91 -11 018400622 27t*'M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET 1~4X6 
91 -12 541680001 2 :tlf.I.)';.434EI7- WORK ClAMP, 434E PNUMATIC 
91-13 153369001 2 t'Jxrmx-rM WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A 
91-14 153370001 1 ;f'J.I.)';,;tlti ·HB WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, 8 
91 -15 107038003 s 't7:t-:.:a.s7 SCREW, R.AT SM3.57 
91-HI 553094001 1 :,OJ~'"I CYliNDER SUPPORT 
91 -17 553095000 2 xr;,oJ:,''15-18 AIR CYliNDER, 1&.18 
91 -18 S16415101 2 1\-7 J.::t:44M5 HALF UH10N :Q4M5 
91-19 503800001 2 ?vt'7.t':, CLEVIS PIN 
91-20 ()48040342 4 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
91-21 853096001 2 ;,•J;,f,~'t CYUNDER JOINT 
91-22 110168001 2 Jl!'./~ ROllER SHAFT 
91-23 541271000 2 U:~<MS ELBOW,MS 

- ::t::1~3:...-Moii. • • OPTION PARTS • 
903 $51102001 1 H.I.7\-434EMKU7- r,...oRK CI..AMP, 434EI\IK2 AIR 

118-P34-202 
12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . ~ •J IJilii ( ;t:1 ~ :1 /$8l.) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

13 

< r:; './~ ':17JIII.Lllilllllll For One· touch 
work clamp assy > 

75 210-7-1 

210-7-2 

< ofoJIII::t:li:tiilliU I For Inner clamping device> 

690.1~ 

690.2~ 

200-3 

< -filii!JIII::t:llll For Work clamp of one body type> 

< .,--;;G I Guage parts > 

100-3 

118.P34-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . ~·JM~ (:;t7'~:,$Jfa) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY t:..-.>'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

100-4 844942001 1 t~1H9434ESF-2 FEED PI.A TE, 434ESF-2 
200-4-1 s..654S001 1 ~zt;'1)434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2 
200-4-2 546544001 1 ~:t:0:}'434ESF-2 WORK Cl.AMP, RIGHT 434ESF·2 

< - !*!l!jlp.:r.JU> <For Work cia""' of one body ty.,.> 
100-4 544942001 1 ;f?1H,434ESF-2 FEED PI.A TE. 434ESF·2 
200-5 SA1939001 1 ~U34ESF WORK CLAMP, 434ESF 

< 'J ~.,-Tjlp.:r.lilllf:l > <For One-touclo work olamp MO)' > 
210-7-1 8«941001 1 ~:ti;9'1)434ESF WORK C\.ANP, LEFT 434ESF 
210·7·2 844940001 1 ~U-t-'434ESF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT :434ESF 
302 543990001 1 0Ttlt:t.(~34EME ...... t=O.S OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 434E ........ ....... r-0.5 
302 543991001 1 OT;flt:t.( ~34EB?< ...... t=1.0 OT WORK a.ANf> ASSY, B 434E ............... r-1.0 
302 543992001 1 Oftiti.(~EC?< ...... r-1.5 OT WORK a..AMP ASSY. C 434E ...... ........ -r-1.5 

<~-/filljf,> <Gaup parts> 
905 854984001 1 1(-'./?::434EIII<2 GAUGE ASSf, 434EMK2 
905-1 852100001 1 lr':rT/.f'.iJ.;...(t HOME POSITION STANDARD PlATE 
905-2 549955001 2 :t?•H~/~*>-' SCREW, WISOCKET SM4.37 

<'l>l'.:r.lilQII.Ifi> <For lnnar ol-inl dotYioa> 
100.3 543459001 1 :t?'H'7'7/?434RI FEED PlATE BLANK, 434R1 
20~3 154256101 1 ~I{P'7/?A WORK a..ANP PlATE BLANK, A 
69~1 154297001 1 ~I~/?S !wORK a.At.F CRANK, S 
89~2 504516001 1 ~J:~/?SS WORK a.AIIf' CRANK, SS 
691 154291001 1 :tltz.(,Mfs WORK ClAMP PlATE HOLDER. S 

118-P34-202 
14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ti!II....t ?'M~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

• :t::1l- !1 :.--lll!!o I OPTION PARTS • < lllll!lllllo!l / For Supply parts > 

726·2 726·3 

726-6 

726-4 726·5 

11 8-P34·204 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 . jljl.:r...t'f!Mf* I Wof1( clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b-"1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

700 559103001 1 b:..'F1f+JI1lAB~· STEPPING W-ClAMP CAM /ISSY, 8 
702 $43693000 1 b~+JU..:rll:.. STEPPING WORK ClAMP CON. ROO 
703 623033000 1 t<!i ~?'F6805W BAlL BEARING, 6WJ5W 
704 150480001 1 lH.ID:f~'}l.o/\·-;;~ U·UO FEED UFTER LEVER SHAFT 
705 150481001 1 *~'}Jil FEED ROLLER 
706 107453001 2 +J'b'* WASHffi 
707 021750102 1 11-:J.hl-556-32 NUT, 1SM5.56--32 
708 517871101 1 b;nm:I')f'R STEPPING WORK ClAMP ARM, R 
709 017751412 1 *'M5.56X14 BOI. T, SM5.56X14 
710 S42a39101 1 b:.r'F':It+JJ:?'i''F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
711 148196000 1 ??JX'tf??T'~'A.L BUSH,l 
712 148197000 1 ??JX'tf??'i''~'JI,R BUSH, R 
713 542840101 1 IJ~J:.r,~• STEPPING UNK ASSY 
714 155167002 2 ,.:.*l,.5.56 SHOULDER SCREW. SM5.56 
715 S42880001 1 H:I*'?3J PRESSER BAR, SIDE 
716 145472001 1 -tttz*'?m. PRESSER BAR BUSH 
717 S31012001 1 ;t+J:tT3?t7*:; PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 
718 $31013001 1 t3?~'*';·~mt·J~ PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT 
719 $10111101 1 ;tlt:tn'* PRESSER BAR SPRI tiG 
no $10112001 1 ;tlf:tn'*T.rto( PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 
721 $10113301 1 H:t*'')~'+ P·BARClAMP 
722 062681212 1 t"''J437-<IOX12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37 -40X12 
723 $10371001 1 tttu· ?•n9- PRESSffi BAR UFTER 
724 $10372100 1 H z.* '?H?,-/3:.. CUSHION 
725 048040342 1 ~J'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
726-1 S42849101 1 :f't:t7!tXA WORK ClAMP, XA 
727 $13399001 1 !IJ*!t'3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
728 sooenoo1 1 +j'IJ'* WASHER 

w ;t-:1~3:..-Si. • w OPTION PARTS • 
726-2 S45131001 1 ;tlt:t7\-XB WORK CLAMP. XB 
726-3 S45132001 1 t't:t71-XC WORK CLAMP, XC 
726~ 545133001 1 t't:IY!tXD WORK CLMP, XD 
726-5 S4513o4001 1 H:I71-XE WORK <l.Mf'. XE 
726-0 S45135001 1 H:t71-XJ WORK CLAMP, XJ 

w•Mm#li'. " • For Supply p.-te • 

790 $33251001 1 t+J:r./\'* PRESSER BAR SPRING 

118-P34-204 
16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . "flllllll~ 1 Lower shaft mechanism 

17 

24 25 

~--~ ----
1 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
\. 

19 

28 

~ 
~ -~29 

27 ~ ~-32 
@--31 

6-3o 8 
~""13·1" 
: ~I 

13---l 

ld--11 

0 12 

5 

118-P34-305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . l'fiMIQ!i I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t;;-_,;1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 141786001 1 ?7:.-~ll";rf:..W SHOULDER SCREW 
2 100090004 1 to:M.14 NUT, SIA7 .14 
3 014e80622 1 7t~~~Y4.37r.J;'~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
~ 152245101 1 3?r.;~·" ROCK GEAR 
5 537978251 1 3W?+'\•i-'~ ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
6 181995001 1 1!1~:117-?< SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 H~!/6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.J5.40X5.5 
7 014760622 2 l't~~.t.:/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
8 853207001 1 !It'./??~ LOWER SHAFT 1-SSY 
9 $55213001 1 'lW?J.M LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
10 014760622 1 l't~#i/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 152678201 1 1.J1f3?t7i-'? ADJUSTING STW 
12 081003670 1 o•J:..~·PWa · 0-RING, PW3 
13 549609001 1 t1~1:1Ho SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13·1 014770622 2 Yn#l-'&.35?*·• SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14-1 555927101 1 tnr~~m SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-1-1 555216101 1 ffl~H SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-1-2 502429101 1 tn.f~7:..t.f SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14-1-3 062660412 2 t'-'J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X4 
14·1-4 152683101 2 ffl~JJJ'"';I. S.RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
14-1-5 152684101 2 Jttt<PJ''r'\·.t. SffiJNG, CO!olPRESSION 
14-HI 402887001 2 •fll'*3.2 WASHER. 31 
14-1-7 062660712 2 t'-'J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X7 
14-1-8 509043000 2 n.M FELT 
14-1-9 849961000 2 ?•t'E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360 
14-1-10 849626000 1 ?•t'E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=300 
14-1-11 849685000 1 ?•t'E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L•100 
15 014760622 1 lt~;l;f.l-'5,95 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
16 152678201 1 :b<f3o)ir'J:,'? AO.lJSTlNG STUD 
17 081003670 1 o•J:..!fPW3 0-RlNG, PW3 
18 048070342 1 ~P7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 555215001 1 r ;.fn'-HR DRIVER. HR 
20 018501232 1 l't*' M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
21 • 1 Jtll1:11 SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
22 • 1 1111\J?~ SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WIBOX 
23 516290001 1 =- rMI-7-4X1U NEEDLE ROLLER. 4X19.8 
24 • 1 *'t':..'r-.7.?. BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
24-1 • 1 ;tit':..'r-J.f:l?iln'* TENSION SPRING 
2<4-2 • 1 *Y:..'r-;l.n'**\1' SCREW 
24-3 • 1 !I?T~'?\11\';J. ANTI.SPIN SPRING 
25 • 1 *Y;; BOBBIN 
27 555658000 11rnu~ FB.T 
28 555214000 1 1:1<7.1Aol-t"tt FB.THOLDER 
29 555140001 1 if*'-~ SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 ~·:,w4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 
31 103810002 1 Nnn·:l-•ftJ';t. WAVE WASHER 
32 025770232 1 t7lJ''1:J';J.f;l')S.~ WASHER. PlAIN M 6.35 

w••msa· • For Sapply p..u • 
14-2 559886001 1 m~~.f!IHm SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET 
14-2-1 559885001 1 t:t11~'.(?~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-2-1-1 555216101 1 t:t11~'.( SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2-1·2 502429101 11H{~7:tH SHUTTILE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14-2·1·3 062660412 2 t'-'J3!8-40X4 SCREW, PAN SMl1 S-«lX4 
14-2-1-4 152683101 2. ffl~~·J,'r"J$ s-RACE BASE SEmNG a.AW 
14-2-1-5 152684101 2 ffl~PJ':I'rn';J. SPRING, CONPRESSION 
1<4-2-HI 402887001 2 't'1ft-3.2 WASHER.3.2 
14-2-1-7 062660712 2 t'-'J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-2-1-8 509043000 2 7I.JH FELT 
14-2-1·9 559886001 2JU~ FELT, L=360 

118-P34-305 
18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . "HdllliiYft I Lower shaft mechanism 

19 

Q--11 
0 12 

118-P34-305 
19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . r:•BII~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:/.>'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
14-2-1-10 557965000 1 ?<t'I:3X3 WICK, 3X3L.S15 
14-2-1-11 559886001 1 nM FELT, l=360 
1<4-2-2 $50529000 4 f ::)\.f:l-7" OIL TUBE. l=320 

118-PS"-305 
20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ~idi;JililtiMHl I Lubrication 

45 

~ 
I 

118·P34-350 

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ftiJEII~litMil/ Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::o<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 549992000 1 :t1'.u·,~ .. ~· OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
2 507333001 1 :t1'Mfn"(7"S OIL FEEDING PIPE. S 
3 $07456000 1 f::.t'fJ.-7" OIL nJBE, L=160 
4 148738000 1 ?~tt WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 7:tM FELT 
8 537983001 1 ~i/?~J.?J.ifitr WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 t"'':M.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025880232 1 t;+;"1J'HJ..,4.37 WASHER. PlAIN M 437 
9 028680242 1 r.'~lfb'~.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
10 $10478000 1 II"JrtJ..,J.7U~ FaT 
11 S349a6000 1 t '::A.fJ.- 1" OIL nJBE. L=135 
12 S49982000 1 ?<t'I:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=«ll 
13 107149001 2 J:tM FELT 
14 S49959001 1 t:tt":t+J.?J.ifi/J: WICK SUPPORT 
15 810162201 1 1\'l *'?t'l:lfltr WICK SUPPORT 
18 060670512 1 r.'1':tf 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND St.13.5T-40X5 
17 S49620000 2 f::}VfJ.-,. OIL TUBE, l =340 
18 549957000 1 ?<t'I:4X4 WICK, 4X4L=700 
19 549622000 1 ?l.t'1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=130 
20 S49983000 1 ?att4X4 WICK. 4X4l=800 
21 549984000 1 t5?l;t'l: R.AT WICK, L=200 
22 104587101 1 ?l.t'l:ffr WICK SUPPORT 
24 542827200 1 M71l7U~ FELT 
25 $37986000 1 t'::J~'f.J.-7" OIL TUBE, L=440 
28 $18093100 1 ?l.tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100 
27 145547001 1 fJ.-7"*M" nJBEHOlDER 
28 062870512 1 t"":t357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
29 537987001 1 1-W?t.:t"JJ.ifi/r LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
30 537988000 1 ~W?+J.?J.JlM LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT 
31 062880612 1 t"'l4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 $09043000 1 JU~ FELT 
33 152948001 1 :t.(A-*"'~'r OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
34 S49623000 1 t "::MJ.-7" OIL TUBE, L-280 
35 S49624000 1 t'::.tfJ.- 7" OIL TUBE, L=260 
38 S49625000 1 t"::.A.fJ.-7" OIL TUBE, L=160 
38 152969001 2 :H'IJttrtlf. CORD HOLDER 
39 062870512 2 t"':J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
40 148738000 1 ?ot'l: WICK, L=335 
41 148738000 1 ?l.tt WICK, L=335 
42 152956001 1 ?l.tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=500 
44 228475000 3 ..,,,;J\·;,~'1.9X80 CABlE TIE, t 9X80 
45 153924001 1 7U~ FELT 
46 549957000 1 ?<tt4X4 WICK. 4X4 l=700 
47 S49958000 1 ?l.t'1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 l =70 
4a 549985000 1 t"::.A.fJ.- 7" OIL TUBE, L=170 
49 549986000 1 t"::.A.fJ.-7" OIL TUBE.l=110 
50 S49987000 1 t ':::A.'f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=150 
51 549995001 1 ::J-f'Jttti.J~ CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 t""l357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57 -40X5 
53 $49618000 1 t"::- Jt,f.J.-f OIL TUBE, l=210 
54 $55859000 1 ?l.tt WICK, L=300 
310 SA2210001 1 xt?•Jvn·-7~ X-FEED LEVER FELT 
700 $09043000 27U~ FELT 
701 108802001 1 ?tt'1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 l =250 
702 104567101 1 ~l.ttffl: WICK SUPPORT 
703 140647101 1 :t-V:tlf:t CORD HOLDER 
704 002670612 1 t"'J357-40XG SCREW, PAN SM3.57 -40X6 

118-P34-350 
22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . >¥til~ IJG(11i I Threading mechanism 

~6 
~25.2 

i 

.. ~ 

" ;t:;f;," :.-•a I OPTION PARTS " 

~31 

28--eJ ~ 30 
I !1:-29 

~27 

~~,~ 
~r ~122 "~ 
5 6 3 4 

·~· ~ T 
13 

< "'•'111m I For Medium-weight materials> < IIMI!I/ For Extra heavy-weight materials > 

23 

:t-@,_,;> 

~25·1 
' 10-2 "(!,_,;> 

~25·3 
' 14·3 

118-F'34-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . ~Hl~Mfi I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'T'( ~;lo( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 853097001 1 7-MfH' ARM THREAD GUIDE 
2 062710612 1 t"-'::J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 $49627001 1 7-Mfb'T ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4 060870612 1 11'-t:,r3s7-4oxa SCREW, BIND Sh43.57·40X6 
5 851859101 1 7-Mf7:tN ARM MEAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 II' .f:tF357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
8 1521172001 1 .(173?:-;· .( TENSlON BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 0'}:t?' 0-RING 

< jj;I!Jfi > <For Heavy-weicf>t mllterioolo > 
1~2 144588001 1 .fH'}I\~B THREAD TAKf.U> SPRING, B 

11 812099000 1 .{f.U.Jt';, TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 .{f'f31Jy*'? TENSION SlUD 
13 831032001 1 1'f73?Yt1f TENSION NUT 

<JJtJIIl> < For Heavy-wei &fit material• > 
14-2 107806001 1 -il-13?:-"·;t. TENSION SPRING, H 

15 159805001 1 1'f'f3')y'f7Jt'f:t TENSION DISC PRESSER 
18 145446001 2 .{ff3')0f7 TENSION DISC 
17 10C:U02004 1 fJ:t-y'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 810469001 1 Ytfn.:,·s.es SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
19 1151815001 1 !t.1{ff3?!t*'? MAIN TENSION STUD 
20 100136001 1 .fi73?Yt1f TENSION NUT 
21 115188001 1 Y.1.ff73?:t~\;t. TENSION SPRING 
22 145446001 2 fl73?'.1'f7 TENSION DISC 
23 152889001 1 ;?J.{fb'T THREAD RETAINER 
24 062670812 2 t•."::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

< .. Ill> < FO<" He~ weicht mote rials> 
25·2 S02.438001 1 I\1J*'?ff7:.tiA N..aAR THREAD GUIDE, A 

28 152891101 1 "'' *'?JM01H:.tf N..aAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 
33 512441001 1 '13?'.1/\•;t.?:tif'lJ'* ~ASHER 

- *'7~a:,S!L • - OPTION PARTS • 
<'*',li:4t!Jr!> < F,.. Mediarn-wei&ht mllterielo> 

1~1 145519001 1 1'ff1}1\'* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
14-1 104525001 1 .(f73?YI\ • .f. TENSION SPRING 
25-1 541222101 1 I\1J*'?ffi"fi.(B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

<U4t!Jr!> < FO<" Extn heavy--i&ttt materials> 
10·2 144588001 1 .(fi-'J/\'*8 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B 
14-3 806548001 1 1'ff3?'.11\·~ TENSION SPRING, C 
25·3 S02-439001 1 "''*'?ff7:ttf8 N..aAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

27 152881001 1 .r.~vfH~< NEEOLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 7t,._.."<59&-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
29 152883000 1 7IJLf8X15.5 FELT, BX15.5 
30 152884001 1 .r.tv-f f fb7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
31 062670412 1 t"-'::J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57 -40X4 

118-P34-401 
24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . >tt@ll'liJfi I Bobbin winder mechanism 

r-2 
® 4 

1-10 

1-18 1-17 

1-5 
~ . 

i 

1-20~ 
1-25 1 -23~ 

• 
1-21----A 

1 -22~ 

-::::----f. 
1-24 ---(fj)...._(· 

q 

-----.. 
1-•--l_,_, 

1- 1 2----1~,,. 

1-13 ( ) 

25 

'j---2 
Ciii:>-4 

118-P34-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~Vt!Mfl 1 Bobbin winder mectlanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'l'r t:;..--"'!' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S37990509 1 ')?:ma TOP COVERASSY 
1·1 SA1587001 1 ')?]~,.J UPPER COVER SUB ASSY 
1·2 537992100 1 ·M·H'T" BOBBIN WII'IJER ARM 
1-3 $379113000 1 {tl\";f. PlATE SPRING 
1-4 048100142 1 ~J?!/?3')<:10 RETAJIIING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1·5 537994001 1 {~·~'J:t'? BOBBIN WINDER ClAW STUD 
1-8 537995101 1 t;l:':..t<tz BOBBIN PRESSER 
1·7 100402004 1 ~J+:t"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-8 $37996001 1 {f<<t-'J BOBBIN WINDER ClAW 
1-9 014880822 1 Yt~J-W4.37?;n SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-10 D48050342 1 ~j')E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-11 $37997001 1 {f<~~-, BOBBIN WII'IJER SHAFT 
1·12 154528001 1 {f<<\'?ll-< BOBBIN WII'IJER WHEa 
1·13 120448001 1 J'J.? RUBBER BAND 
1-14 120990001 2 Yt"i,-HI~~/4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
1-15 S10174000 t ~1J3·H~ DUST GUARD PlATE 
1-16 537998001 1 {f<~"lr'n":t- SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 J.J. KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 t•.':I437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
1-19 159574101 1 {173?'.4"') TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 {l-f3?'o~t'~ TENSION NUT 
1.21 144110001 1 l-~Jt.--J\'{If3?'.11\·;t. TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 {lf3?'rt' TENSION DlSC 
1-23 144105000 1 f3')lfn";t.?zlf"tf:t- TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER 
1-24 021680202 1 t-1~2~:14.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 1 {f~;j"y;f;'') THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 t1f5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
1-27 025680232 1 tt'f'b'H:t?4.37 WASHER, PlAIN M 4.37 
2 062881212 2 t"':i437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 062880812 1 t-.·J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 .. 025680232 3 tW't:i'*U-)4.37 WASHER, PlAIN M 4.37 

11&-P3+-402 
26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



nmmer mechan' ISm J . *tJ.I ') um: ""'~ /Thread 1 · 

54 53 51 

~ w l 

• 

:~ ~ 
48---~ 

27 

~41 

l9~42 

40 

•'"< 
·_)·' 

36 

118-P34-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~l;JJ ') flfj I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::;>'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $49629201 1 'f'j41J1Jl. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 OHn0622 2 7t~#~'8.35?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 $38002201 1 :n..un•writ S<UNOIO SETTING PLATE 
5 060681212 2 "'.f:.OV437--40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37~12 

6 154599000 1 :~L-11'V~7',.3:.o SOI.£NOID CUSHION 
7 $02652001 1 lft.J';t. WASHER 
8 523836001 1 'JvNVL-1\' -1• SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
S-1 502654001 1 ')(,J.fVL-1,·- SOLENOID LEVER 
S-2 014680632 1 7't?<fi:437--40X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Stol4.37 
g 538003101 1 W?v/\'-t%"·- DRIVING LEVER PUSH lEVER 
10 $49645001 1 t':.o;t-~'4.75 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 538004002 1 W?v11·-x~.,~~· ...... <fi!~2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER ······<Marked In 2> 
11 $38004003 1 W?v11·-x~'"' ···· ··<li!~3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER ...... < Marked In 3> 
11 538004004 1 ?V?L-1\-X~':I"' ...... <fi!-lt4> DRMNG LEVER STOPPER ...... <Marked in 4> 
12 $59893001 2 7t*'A.J.437--40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
13 146847001 2 lf1f;t. WASHER, PlAIN 4.76 
14 159905001 1 ~JMf3?t'J;t.~· AD.liSllNG SCREW 
15 105812003 1 t"/~7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
16 $49644001 1 ?r?~-~~·-7:.-N~'? ORJVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 J'Jl.8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 832235001 1 JV:t'f:tJ\* SPRING, COMPflESSION 
19 0oea070342 1 ~J'7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 lftf;t. WASHER 
21 154596000 1 .f~·JbAL-I\'-?7~:1:.0 CUSHION 
22 $49646101 1 .f~·JW?v"·-?~ THREAD ORMNG LEVER ASSY 
22-1 S59874001 1 -ii4'JW?vll·- THREAD DRIVING LEVER 
22·2 559872001 1 .ff.fl)JII THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER 
22·3 559871001 1 f:4·~· 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
22-4 859873001 2 lftf* WASHER, PLAIN 
22-5 SA0049001 2 hl-4.37 NUT, S!ol4.37 
22-6 028660242 1 1\'*!f'b'*l-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
23 o14noe22 1 7tfJ;t.~'6.35?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 502354001 2 9~;'\'-'j-f;,;t.~'B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 10002200!5 2 t?l-5.95 NUT, SM5:95 
26 $49648001 1 '~'f-f'Jtl"..n• THREAD TRIMMER ROO ASSY 
26-1 $49649001 1 .ff-\''Jti"..F THREAD TRIMMER ROO 
2S-2 141492001 2 fi'J.f"T?• JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 t.,l-5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
29 549650001 1 ii4'Jl-1\.- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 $10195101 1 .(f-\'l)Vl\ -'/? THREAD TR1MMER LEVER SHAFT 
31 110367001 1ifb';t. WASHER, PlAIN SPECIALS 
32 048060342 1 ~J'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 7t~J;t.~'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5116.95 
34 $38011001 1 .{f.f~tf"ill\';t. EXTENSION LEVER 
35 549651001 1 1\ '*<b'T SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 ~·;,:~-~ ·4.76 SHOLUlER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 110181004 1 t.,H.76 NUT, SM4.76 
38 $49994001 2 tf'b'-H-76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
40 $38012001 1 (,:.ot.J:.OI-11'-?• CONNECTlNG ROO LEVERASSY 
41 $10202201 1 L-:.ot.l:.ot..ll'-'/~ LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 7~J.ffJ;t.~'4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
43 $38015001 1 II'H!I NEEDLE PLATE 
44 $38016001 1 -iH"J~<:-1:1:.- THREAD CONNECTING ROO 
45 $49966001 1 .fF?ANn MOVABLE KNFEASSY, N 
-46 $10208001 1 -iF?nb~· ......... <~-•> MOVABlE KNFE SPACER ............... <toCl.4> 
-46 510208002 1 .fF?nb~· ......... <toCl.5> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER .............. ·<toCl.5> 
46 $10208003 1 .fF?I\J1:.o•r ......... <~.e> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER ............... <~.e> 

47 $00705001 1 .{~'')llb7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
48 510209101 1 ~~~'l'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49 $10210201 1 J;'{ 1\ FIXED KNIFE 

116-P34--403 
28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J · ~HJJ IJ 111m: w I Thread trim 

29 

45 ~ 
47--~-~ 
46---~ 

mer mechanism 

1 

40 36 

118-P34-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~~1JMfll Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'T"Y 1::-;<.f NAME OF PARTS RM 
50 111140002 2 yJ~y'2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 if7:W4.37 SCREW, FlAT SM4.37 -40X8 
52 $1 1244001 2 yJ~:-·4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53 • 1 "'IYt{~ NEEDLE HOLE PlATE 
54 100360003 2 if7:W2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
55 228475000 1 'r7'J~II·;.F1.9X80 CAil.E TIE, 1.9l00 

118-P34-403 
30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~~-fiJI! {lA I Thread wiper mechanism 

707 

-- 507 
710 ,) 

~ 
••• 
••• 

(1 
' 

L • ~lilt IJ llli9A/ Thread take-up mechanism 

31 

1 

• 0 '"0 

q.,~ 

.·~ 6 

~,,~~A 
13 ~ 7 

12 • f- 10 

r~ IJ-g 

19 1 
16 

17 

701 /'~....;;;;~ f . ;!Y"& 

1os )--- I 
l_,../f 1 503 

703 i 
711 

118-P34-405 

4 

118-1'34-408 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. Ktti.-1'BIIfi 1 Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO COOE Q"TY t:.o<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

14 014700632 1 7t~rn59r2.8X6 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
15 156206001 1 ?(n'-A THREAD WIPER, A 
503 021670202 1 t"J~2.'l:J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
504 541205001 1 trnf;t. WASHER. F\.AIN 
505 541206001 1 .(1./\j{n'~ THREAD WIPER SPRING 
507 825456001 3 7'7:.-'l''\'t":t PLUNGER PIN 
~11 100645003 2 if1J';J. WASHER 
514 837806109 1 'JvNF1J11'-E7~ SOLENOID COVER UD, E 
515 008400604 2 +f71..:14X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4J<6 
700 542859001 1 {f/\7{J.,:t!:t3~?~ T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
701 542864101 1 •Un'--77'?~ WIPER ARM ASSY 
702 S13385001 1 'l#'l'3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40Xt0 
703 S12668001 1117- C<liUR 
704 100659001 1 f:4'l'3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3, 16 
705 021660102 1 t'H'l:J.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
706 159111001 1 c?J'?fr.fl-1'11'* C CLUTCH GUIDE SPRING 
707 062680512 2 t•:l437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
708 S37147109 1 'JvNFPI?t-I''E SO!.ENO!D SETTING PLATE. E 
709 559893001 2 7t;ft'/l.f437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
710 537148109 1 'IVNF1Jn'- E SOlENOID COVER, E 
711 S59891001 2 7t*'JIH37-40X6 BOlT, SOCKET SM4.37 -40X6 
712 S21875001 1 ifb';t. WASHER 

118-P34-405 

L . *-llll'JMfi I Thread take--up mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY I::;... ;I-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 555181001 1 'Jt-UH11.,T1'9?~ SOLENOID SETTING PI.A TE ASSY 
2 062710812 2 t"''l476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
3 549e60101 1 {ffl)J.,n·- THREAOT~PLEVER 
4 107321003 2 9':4'l'4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 519748001 1 1W??7:t?"'l3:.. CUSHION 
0 047401442 1 7.7'11:tft';,AW4 PIN, SPRING ROll AW4 
7 849861101 1 '11-l.fP,.n SOLENOID JOINT 
8 501998001 2 7'17·HJ;t.'l'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 -40X6 
9 110251001 1 ltlt'lti!)7'n';t.IJT SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 1 t"J~ 1 'l:J.3.67 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
11 834883001 1 1'1-+'Jn';t. SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 519748001 1 ij~'??;:..??'!l'l3:t CUSHION 
13 549663001 1 t':lf3.67 NUT,SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 t"''~357--40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 /\'~ij'jJ'*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
16 025350332 1 t:'jif'jft-9'.(3.5 WASHER, F\.AIN l3.5 
17 555111001 1 i'H'JI-n·~;;..? THREAD TAKE-UP lEVER CRANK 
18 1!>5559001 1 t71J"'t.J"~ WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 ~JI?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 549664000 1 1'H'J'IVI-!'F:bl\·- TREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER 
21 062670612 2 t"''~357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SMl57·40X6 

118-P34-408 
32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M .~li-"1111~ /Thread nipper mechanism 

118.P34-406 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . '*M;tl!llfl/ Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::-..•1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 555108001 1 1'~:1lt.~w;r ?~ TENSION RB.EASE ROD ASSY, SF 
1-1 555109001 1 1'~:1lt.~w;r TENSlON RELEASE ROO 
1-2 141492001 1 m~·-T?• JOINT ASSY 
1-3 100022005 1 t-?~5.95 NliT, $1.15.95 
2 145478101 1 f:..;t.!/4.76 SHOULDERSCREW,SOCKETSM4.76 
3 502354001 1 li17H·ll':..;t.:t'B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
4 100022005 1 t':/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
5 849653001 1 .(~:1Jt.~?fo)1nl-~~ TR-RB.EASE DRIVING LEVERASSY 
!>-1 549654001 1 .(~:J.J!,J?fo)!ltl- TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER 
!>-2 153597001 1 ;.H~t~~-~117- LOWERTHREADRETAJNERCOUAR 
!>-3 830033001 1 ll':..;t.;.·a.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SMl57 
!>-4 549655001 1 117- COIJ.AR 
5·5 106129002 1 t-;~3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
5~ 028350242 1 ll';t.ofb';t-2-3.5 WASHER. SPRING 2-3.5 
6 S49656001 1 {~J.M!111'-t.J TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 
7 S49657001 1 .J.J.Jvl\·-uJ.~'". REI.EAASE LEVER U STOPPER 
8 S19748001 1 i,W-)?;:..~~7'.13:.. CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 t"'l437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
15 048040342 2 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
16 109763002 1 ifll';f. WASHER 
22 555199001 1 -(~:lJI.Jt':..t TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
700 542870201 1 .(lo.J.J~J7'7'r':l~ TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
701 062771012 1 t"':t6~XIO SCREW, PAN S~.JS-40X10 
702 542673101 1 -i~.U.Jvl\·- jT~RaEASE LEVER 
703 842871201 1 ff:t7"7'T'!I"'-?>. rvvoRK <l.At.f> LIFTER LEVER AS5Y 
704 810229101 1 ;fitJ:vl\'-ll';f. SPRING 
705 843900001 1 h~'T'J1J:..?A STEPF'ING LINK, A 
706 025750132 1 t7'f1J';t-;.3')5.66 WASHER, PLAIN 8 5.56 
707 046040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
708 543901001 11l~1J:..~B STEPPING UNK, B 
709 151907001 2 f:4:t'5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
710 100022005 2 t.,~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
711 $43902001 1 1l:..'f'J'J:..~c STEPPING LINK, C 
712 559893001 2 7t*'J1.~37-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10 
713 026680242 2 t~'f.'t'lJ';t-H.37 ~ASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
714 100645003 2 't'lf* r.vASHER 
715 543909001 1 1!~0):..?-.'-J. STEPPING UNK BASE 
716 159905001 1 ~~~1'73o)t!";;t.;.' ADJUSTING SCREW 
717 106147002 1 t.,~7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
718 543903001 1 y1J:_,f1*'T CYLINDER JOINT 
719 148764001 1 ,-~;t.;•oe SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
720 510123001 1 t'tJ:1J.IJJ7- COllAR 
721 110161004 2 t?M.76 NUT, SM4.76 
722 546144100 1 'l1J:..li'2SX15?~ CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15 
722-1 546145000 1 :t•J:..li'25X15 CYLINDER, 25X15 
722-2 804905000 2 J\-7.J.::.t:.. HALF UNION 
723 843904101 1 J:1:t1J~l1J':I'T{ll AIR CYLINDER SETTING PLATE 
724 524729000 4 CQ2;j;'J,~M5X45 BOLT, CQ2 M5X45 
725 060681212 " ~~·i:..r437-4oxt2 SCREW, BIND 5t1A.37-40X12 

118-P34-406 
34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . ttfi'rfl~tl:lfillllfl / Synchronizer 

1 

118-1'34-501 
P. / •J / Hi~llltvi I Printed circuit board mechanism 

1·14 

118-P34-518 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . tt~iW~IHtiDIHi I Synchronizer 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:.:o•-1" NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 840066001 1 !t:..?llt1"lf1~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 t'-':J4X.8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 538080001 1 11');,~:/:rr??< NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, 0 
5 538082(101 2 NJ'):t!t'!f???< NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 t '-'J437-40X.14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t:rf'1J'.f.;,?!?4.37 WASHER, R.AIN S 4.37 

11 S.P34-501 

P . ::f•J::.-t-a~Mflt Printed circuit board mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 54~79001 1 ;1.(:,.~11·:-?l. MAJN PC8 ASSY 
1·1 S29019000 41CM54MOP IC:M54640P 
1·2 543178000 8 Pll1o';PC9231 PHOTO COUPlER:PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC:74HC08F 
1-4 093650032 1 CMOSIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F 
1·5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F·T 
1·6 549484000 8 MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2 
1·7 549485000 8 MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6KMJ.2 
1-8 549471000 6 MOSFETFX18SM-12 TRANSISTOR. FET:FKIBSM-12 
1·9 838155000 3 MOSFET2SK130S TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1306 
1-10 550645000 1 MOSFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR. FET:2SK1307 
1·11 54~86000 1 MOSFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 DIPSINDS$708 DIP SWITCH:OSS708 
1·13 OA4301005 31 +t"'if'?.3X100A SCREW, PAIN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1·14 S«<578000 1 GFUSE5AFB'J-r~t GLASS FUSE, 5A WILEED WIRE 
1-15 Y51030150 1 *''JCSOB103 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER50B103 

118·P34-518 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:lt · :J / 1--IJ-Jl-# ':1? :A-111~ I Control box mechanism 

1-3 

1-22 

~ · 

. . . .. , r
:·······-.,• 
. 

• 
20-~ 

21~ 

1-26·19 
0 = 0 Cl 

0~~~ 0 
D Oo 

0=~ 
1·26·10 0 
1·26·5 
1-26-4 

0 

1-26·13 

37 

0 

0 

1·26·20 

1-2 

• 

1·26·15 
1-26·6 

1·26·7 

1·26·6 

1·26·8 
1-26·1 

1·26··9 

1-28-17 

11 B-P34-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . ::J~I-C-JL-7f(0A.I!IIf! I Control box mechmlsm 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY t::;-;1.( NAME OF PARTS 

1 $49467001 1 .r.,?x?< BOXAS5Y 
1-1 8<49468001 1 ·r:-.;·;,*·.,?x POWER SUPPlY BOX 
1-2 $49469001 1 U/:\'1\';..PJ?'T-1'9 MPJN PCB SmNG PlATE 
1-3 $49470001 1 •f,?n~ BOX COVER 
1-4 $38093000 1 ~r~.x-1'9 HaDER PlATE 
1-5 OA$401206 2 +t"-"!f?o4X12DB SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER)IA4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2~ .J. t".. f.4 NUT,2M4 
1-7 $47892000 1 DC77/r9?< FAN MOTORASSY, OC 
1-8 OA5403006 2 +t"'Jf?<4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4Xl> 
1-9 OA5400806 1 +t'\'lf!/<4X808 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASI-ER) M4X8 
1-10 OAS401206 2 +t"'Jf?o4X12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASI£R) M4X12 
1-11 8<42260000 1 7?~SW:H'434?o FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-12 $38107100 1 ·l!{:\''37'/'T'/:J-j.' CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-13 S38108000 1 H 'f';..'T';,,_f MOTOR POWER SUPPlY HARNESS 
1-14 $36109100 1 ,--~'f'/'T'!fl-f l{.P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-15 $38110000 1 PER:t-r POWER HARNESS 
1-16 $11949000 1 :f ~.,·.,;.. .J. RUBBER BUSH 
1·17 SOOSS4000 17 if*•-+6NS SUPPORT. 6NS 
1-18 $31780000 2 CKS~!17'26l CORD a.Mf>, 26-L 
1-19 $43275000 6 :H"?7!~7WS2NS CORD Cl.ANP, WS2NS 
1-20 8<43276000 4 :rF?7/7W53N5 CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1·21 S432nooo 1 :rn7:-J'WS4N5 CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-22 008400604 12 ••7Xl4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4Xll 
1-23 $36116000 1 •f?:hn FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1·24 $37059001 1 PE"?-? lABB.., PE 
1-25 S37060001 1 7- A<-? LABa, GROUNDING 
1·26 $49939101 1 ·f:-'1':4"';,?< POWER SUPI'l Y PCB ASSY 
1-26-1 $43177000 1M~· IC :MA3830 
1-26-2 543184000 2 PK117'7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923 
1-26-3 $49586000 2 M05FET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1941 
1-26-4 $55473000 1 SIOPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA90506-F 
1-26-5 $36203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 SA0037000 2 I\'1JXW140511 VARISTOR:V140611 
1·26-7 232384001 1 S7:f'JI\"DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA 
1-26-8 549071000 1 DBRD25XB80 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60 
1-26-9 S38205000 2 'f'Xl250B 182 CAPACITOR. ALUM-aEC 2508182 
1·26-10 SA1034000 1 'f':rc638582 CAPACITOR. AUJM.aEC 1>38562 
1-26-11 $43175000 1 ~7!1XETS54MI59 TRANSFORMER :54AA 159 
1-26-12 $43176000 1 ~';,J.ETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER :35A0199 
1-26-13 543181000 1 J~I!.ETS49AD289AC COIL :49AD289AC 
1-26-14 538208000 1 RYJWIAFSNDCSV RELAY :N11AFSNIDC 5V 
1-26-15 153242000 2 t.:t-x·M FUSE. 6A 
1-26-16 $06030000 1 o t.J.-:rSAFB FUSE, 5A:FB 
1-26-17 548580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A:FB 
1-26-18 OA4301005 8 +t"'if?o3X100A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-26-19 $43189000 1 PCBEl,_~· PCB E1 HARNESS 
1-26-20 $43187000 1 PCSE2:l- F PC6 E2 HARtlESS 
1-26-21 549472000 1 ij-'J.~D-22 THERMISTOR :60.22 
1-26-22 $49938000 1 i('7.:t!l'r-~ INSULATION SHEET 
10 555404000 1 PROMt{:\'·3~· PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
11).1 UA4817000 1 MOSLS127C2001 EPROM:2TC2001 
11 853032000 1 PROM-1M?~ PROM ASSY. IM 
11-1 838143000 1 CMOSLSI27C512 LSI:27C512 
12 228475000 1 ,.,.,M·;,rLexao TYING BAND 1.9X80 

118-P34-502 

RMliU: • tJI#L '"CL 'g$il~::"lt:ltL 'td!~l!:T l::., ·~·~~iili.fll-it.A -::>t:-t!-:~1-l::~?"CL 'n. 
When ordertng parts which have an (*)In the RM colum. these parts will be s._.,ptled as aset together with other 
necessary parts such as sucuit boards. 

RM 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . :::J / t-IJ-J!-#" ? A IUIR't ~ ...,~m I Control box mechanism 

1·3 

20~ 
21~ 

1·26·7 

~--1·26-6 

• 
• 

1~ 
• 

• l--• 
1®--1-16 

~~~~--1- 1 5 

:;,.._li'l-- 1·14 

1·2 

• 

118-?34-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . :::t/1-C-JI,Ij{·;.~?.A~~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:o<-< NAME OF PARTS 

< lfllilm> < For Export> 
20 S38a52101 2 t':t~ .. H"'A-.4b~~ LABB., ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

<!R~ftijffl> <For J;q~a~ only> 
21 S38a53101 2 t ':t'r'f ·r'A-.'1 

54 5!5!51!27001 1 IM7"'A. IMLABa 

·oms~· • For Supply parts • 

<~~200V, 220VJJ)> <F.,.. .3-f'h- 200V & 2.20V AC> 
H-1 $53031001 1 *''~7.'./?~~At-iM BOX UttT, A1-IM 

<JII.~220V, 230VJJI> <For •t-f'h- 250V & 230V AC> 
H-2 $53033001 1 *''~7.'./??W-IM BOX UNIT, A2-IM :1-P. 'l2012:JN 

<JII.~tOOVJft> <For Japan only> 
H-3 $53034001 1 *''~7.'./??~BHM 

< Jll.:jft 11 OV, 120V .II! > <For •t-f'haae 110V & 120V AC> 
H-4 $53035001 1 *''~7.'.1?~<82-iM BOX UNIT. 82-IM :1-P. 110V AC 

<~:lft415V.Ift> <For •3-f'hase 415V AC> 
H-5 $53036001 1 *'':1~7.'./??oCt-IM BOX UNJT, C1~M :3-P. 415V AC 

<~:lft380V.Ift> <For •3-Phase 380V AC> 
H-6 $53037001 1 *'':I~J.'.I??<C2-IM BOX UNIT, C2-IM :3-P. 38lV AC 

<.111.~240VJft> <For • t-f'haoe 240V AC> 
H-7 $53038001 1 *'':1~7.'.1??<03-IM BOX UNIT, CJ-lM :1·P. 240V AC 

<~~400VJft> <For •3-Phase 400V AC> 
H-8 653039001 1 *'':1~7.'./??<E-IM BOX UNIT, E~M :3-P. 400V AC 

<J11.~230V.Ift> <For •1-Ptlase 230V AC> 
H-9 553040001 1 *'':/~7.'./?~<F-iM BOX UNIT, f.IM :1-P. Z!JN AC 

118-P3+502 

RMl!lt::•b<#L '"CL '~&11~~=-~:tcL 't::.t!.'l!'t't' c. &tli~~J!t.i:ill.!!ob<-ii:.A -:>f:-1!-:~H::t.i:·:fCL 'iN' • 
When ordering parts which have an (") In the RM colum, these parts willt:Je supplied as aset together with other 
necessary parts such as sucuit boards. 

RM 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. ::J / 1- c -JI-~':1? .A IIlii~ / Control box mechanism 

41 

< E !11200V,220VIIII For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

< Jll.ti100Vffll For Japan only > 

< E!11 415V,380VIll /For "3·Phase 415V & 380V AC" > 

3·3·2 
3-3·1 

";t?'~s:..-.8/0PTION PARTS " 

< .E:ii0400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 

3 ·3-2 
3-3·1 

c-6 
- 5 

< M220V,230V.11/ For "1·Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

< IIU11110V,120VJII/ For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" > 

< ¥m240V.111/ For " 1·Phase 240V AC" > 

3·3·2 

< Jlll!I230V I For "1· Phase 230V AC" > 

46 

~ 
45 

48 48~ 
~~ 

43 

~ 
~ 
44 47 

~ · - 50 
~51 
~49 

Ill- 52 

118-?34-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . ::::e .. d-O-JL-#':11A.I!IIil/ Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTI 1::::;-".f NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.:;..2DOV, 220V.II!> <For -3-Pheoo 2DOV & 220V AC> 
12·1 638112001 1 ;-·:..•(;JSW?~ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH MJS'f, A 
2-1-1 S38113000 1 t";_,l(:.<~.o-+"A POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS. A 
2-1-2 638133000 1 t":..7":t:t-~- POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-1-3 J02657001 1 3i>t'lSW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2-1"" 224514001 2 1(?D{; INSUlATION PlATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 l\"{;..fMt50 BINDER. M150 

< •• 1DOVJII> <For Japan only> 
2-2 638114000 1 ;-·:..7·;,sw~ae 
2-2-1 638115000 1 ·f:-.7"/IN:t-f B 
2-2-2 S38118000 1 ;-·:..7·;,l -f"l!/H 
2-2-3 J02657001 1 3P;t'lSW#t 7 
2-2-4 224514001 2 ·f':II/{; 
2-2-5 218850001 2 "".(;..fM150 

<:::.415V, 380VIII> <For *3-Phese 41SV & 3aOV AC> 
2-3 638117000 1 f":-.7":.-sW?<C POWER SUPPLY S'MTCH ASS'f, C 
2-3-1 638115000 1 f":r(~INl-fB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS. 8 
2-3-2 638133000 1 t ·:..-t·:..l-r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3-3 .102657001 1 spt;,sW#t 1 3P. PUSH SWITCH, 1117 
2-S... 224514001 2 i!"":l:t:l{' INSUlATION PlATE 
2·3-5 218859001 2 ri.(;..,·M150 BINDER. M150 

< •• 220V, 230V.R'I> < For *1- Ph.,.. 220V & 230V AC> 
2-4 647592000 1 ·f:-.7'/~W POWER SUPPI. Y SWITCH ASSY, 0 
2-4-1 638113000 1 t":-.7'/IN:rfA POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS, A 
2-4-2 647595000 1 t':.r'T':o-f.J.'l.J.':I POWER SUPPI. Y HARNESS, EXP. 
2""'3 J02657001 1 3Plt'lSW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2+4 224514001 2 i!'?:t:l{; INSLUTION PlATE 
2-4-5 218&59001 2 1\{;.rfM150 BINDER. M150 

- .r::fy:;:j~•.w. - • OPTION PARTS " 
< :::.400VIll> <F« *3-Pha .. 400V AC> 

2·5 638120000 1 'f:.r7':11N:t-VE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS. E 

<Q230VJII > <For -1- Phue 230V AC> 
2-6 643188000 1 t ':-.7 ':AN::r!-'F POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F 

<Q110V, 12.0V, 240VJII> <For *1-Ph-110V, 120V & 240V AC> 
2-7 647594000 1 t':..'J·;.,~;o POWER SUPPI. Y SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 638115000 1 ;-·;,7'/IN~-re POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS, B 
2·7-2 647595000 1 ;-·:..7·:-.::rr.:~.'l.J.':/ POWER SUPPI. Y HARNESS, EXP. 
2·7-3 J02657001 1 3P;t'lSW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2·7-4 224514001 2 i(';I:I;.t.(; INSUlATION PLATE 
2-7-5 218859001 2 /\·{;.rfM150 BINDER, M150 

<•@220V, 230V <For *1-Phase 220V & 230V AC 
:::IJ200V, 220V.IIl > 3-Phoe 200V & 220V AC > 

3-1 638123000 1 ACINl*?H< AClN CONNECTORMJSY 

<.II100V, 110V, 12.0VJI! > <F« •1-Phasa IOOV, 110V & 120V AC> 
3-2 649473000 1 .... ;,1J:..~;:..J.B?> CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY. 8 
3-2-1 649474000 1 ";,1J;,~';.rJ.B CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3-2-2 838126000 1 ACIN::rr AC-IN HARNESS 

118-P34-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . :J ~ 1'- 0-Jl,..~-:~ !7 .A Jli{J I Control box mechanism 

43 

< .:.11200V,220VI!ll For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

< Q 1 OOVml For Japan only > 

< = 111415V,380VII!I For "3-Phase 415V & 380V AC" > 

3-3-2 
3 -3-1 

• ;t:f;;" :.-IIIIi I OPTION PARTS " 

< E11400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 

--s 
t:~ 

~50 
- 51 

(ifl._49 
~52 

< Q220V,230Vllll For "1-Phaae 220V & 230V AC" > 

< Q110V,120V.IIII For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" > 

< lii.U240V11!/ For "1-Phase 2.40V AC" > 

3-3-2 
3-3-1 

< Q230V I For "1-Phase 230V AC" > 

2-6 

o-6 
5 

J,.:? ~ ) 

d: ~- !J-45 43 42 
d\ ~ ~ . 41 

~~ .:0 <" 40.1 
48 48 '<If' • 
~~ 44 47~ 
'r~ 'II~ 3-4 ~-..> !:=~~ 

L_..,(9b ~. 
~ ~49 

-52 

118-?34-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . :::J/1-D-JL-;f(-:~?A.Mil/ Control box meChanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::.->'.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<lllii240V <For "1-Phase 240V AC 
:;f!!400V, 415V, 380VIII> 3-Phs• 400V, 415V & 380V AC> 

3-3 &49475000 1 ":rl:J:A-?!!XC~< CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 
3-3· 1 &49476000 1 ":rl:J :A-7 !I 1.C COWERS! ON TRANSFORMER, C 
3-3·2 S38126000 1 ACINl'-~· ACIN HARNESS 

• ~~~ .. :.-.Iii\ • • OPTION PARTS • 
<Jili!230VJII> <For "1-Phne 230V AC> 

34 S43201000 1 ACINJ-FF AC~N HARNESS, F 

<200V. 220V. 230V.II.ltl-> <ExC<tpt for •200V. 220V & 230V AC > 
4 018061436 4 7t<M~6Xt4 BOLT. SOCKET M6X14 
s 02S060236 8 t7it'JJ'H:t?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 t:,O:tt":/~6 NUT, t MS 
7 028060246 4 "''*'ftf*2~ WASHER, SPRING 2.0 

• Hv:~:..-SIIa • • OPTION PARTS • 
<:II400VJII> <For "3-Phaw 400V AC> 

40 540635001 1 J0.'7.fM430E~~ NOISE FlLTERASSY, alE 

<~230VJII> <For "1-Ph- 230V AC > 
4~1 &40616001 1 J.(;(7.(A.~EMC~S NOISE Fll TER ASSY, EMC 

<Q230V. : rt400V.III> <For "1-Phue 230V AC & 3-Phle 400V AC > 
41 840620000 1 ~/\·:,..f'J'?'r.(9 PCB SETTING PLATE 
42 OA4400605 6 +t"''f~S4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 S40621000 1 EMI:ITESD-SR-15 EM! CORE, ESD.SR·15 
44 540622000 1 EMI:ITESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD.SR-25 
45 149809000 2 ~1'717'L BEAD BAND, l~OO 
46 540621000 3 EMI:ITESD-SR-15 Et.t CORE, ESD.SR-15 
47 &40622000 2 EMI~7ESD-SR-25 Et.t CORE, ESD.SR-25 
46 149809000 5 ~'17"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
49 840623000 1 EMI~7'ffi-.40-27 EMI CORE, TR-4).27 
50 OA5401606 1 +t""tf~l:4X1SDB SCREW, PAN (SoP WASHER) !14X16 
51 025040236 1 t7if'l!'H:t?4 WASHER. FI.AIN M 4 
S2 021400106 1 t':l~1\fJ.4 NUT, t M4 

118-P~502 

44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . ~~~~~~ 1 Air pressure mechanism 

12 

~ 

118-P34-514 

45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . ~lUll!! I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::.->'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 S43687001 1 t.(O:tf:l-7'R AIR TUBE, R 
1-2 843687002 1 t1'1l:t'f~-7·R !AJRTUBE, R 
1-3 543888001 1 t{ll:lf.J.-]"L AIR TUBE, L 
1·4 543688002 1 f.{Jl:tf~-7'L AIR TUBE, L 
~1 853116001 1 tfltl'f~-7" AIR TUBE, FN-3A L=1600 
~2 553118002 1 t.(C:tf:t- 7' AIR TUBE, FN-38 L=1600 
10 149796001 1 J'A*-"-1Jt1'~ !AJR HOSE, WJCONNECTOR 

< .:r.y ->t'J71-~.:r.m > < For Soft wotk c lamp of pn"""'atio type> 
11 808178000 2 ;l"?:t'fUY-4 BRANCH, UY-4 
12 S04a97000 2 7'7f4 PLUG, 4 

13 228475000 3 ~'11"';,F1.9X80 CABLE nE, 1.9X80 
20 OA5501205 2 +t"T~~5Xt2.0B SCREW, PAN (sn> WASHER) M5X12 
21 021500106 2 1lt.J.t'J~5 NUT, 1 M5 
22 032422003 2 +1JH1-*l-'4.tX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
23 148847001 2 'fi.J'-* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
24 $12212000 1 "-"' 1'7A.290S SPIRAL. 290S 
25 218859001 2 J\'{:tfM150 BINDER, M 150 
700 551654209 I 'f:r/'I\'J~7'3A?< IV~VE ASSY, 3A 
700..1 531551209 1 /\ .... ,.f'J':I'r1'~2-3 SEmNG PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE 
700-2 509318101 1 1'~-T1l--~ INTEGRATOR 
700-3 $40628000 1 *'-A.J\',1.7'1/4 BAU. V/'LVE, 1/4 
7()().4 $09228000 1 1' 'r1' ::m· A- NIPPLE. 1/4X118 
700-5 $44748001 1 :t7<'=*1W3 jAIR t.IANJFOLD, 3 
700..6 843683001 3 'T'~'l'l\'}1.7' SOLENOID VALVE 
700-7 S18415101 6 /\-7~:;t:tQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q.4M5 
700-8 543682100 1 /\' ... 7'1\--*.J.X21:: VALVE HARNESS Ni>SY, X2 
700-8-1 $12404000 2 ~llfi\'A.7'J-*1' VALVE ODNNECTOR 
700-9 062302506 2 t"'lSX25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
700-10 028030242 2 /l'*it'b'-*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
700..11 025030232 2 1:7'f'I.J':t-f:t?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
700-12 840629000 2 1\ 'L-A-=0:17'.!. BAJRREl NIPPLE 
700-13 $23880000 2 1:7- "-17- AIR MUFFLER 
700-14 543686000 1 PT:In.;ft/ 4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 
700-15 543696100 1 /\')1.7'1\--*.Ut?:: VALVE HARNESSASSY, XI 
700-15-1 844746100 1 ':I{I.JJ\ ... 7'11-*}. VALVE HARNESS 
700-15-2 $44750100 1 ':I{IJJI'JI.7'11-*}.24V VALVE HARNESS. 24V 
100-1e 840622000 1 EMI:IYESI>-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESO.SR-25 
700-17 149809000 1 ~1'711L BEAD BAND, L -200 
700-18 544287000 1 7-;1.-1!~1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050 
700-19 OA5400806 1 +t"'IH<4X8DB SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

118-P34-51<4 
46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. 11~~1Mlltl / Power supply equipment mecnamsm 

503-1 

701 

700 

47 

503·2 

702 

b 703 

4 

118-P34-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . ••fAB!Ifi I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b)l.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 548587000 1 11'/1.'-HX~l: PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S48589000 1 11'/1.'-'E~Y~~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY. Y 
3-1 155055001 4 711(A.f.4X45 BOLT, SOCKET M4X45 
3-2 018402522 4 7t*'-.f.4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
4 552907000 2 ::~-r*~f#lo CORD HOLDER.1#10 
5 OA5401006 2 t"'::JII•;t74X10 SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
6 853136100 1 1-')7' t:r'ti7-1l: HEAD SENSORAIR~SY 
S·1 sss1e1ooo 1 ~;.tt'Jt:rtGL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR. GL·12NF 
6·2 556167001 1 4-;.tt':li!;.tfjGL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR. GL·12NF 
8 062300806 2 t"'::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10 552907000 2 ::t-V;t~n.~·#lo CORD HOL~R. 1#1 0 
11 OA5401006 2 t"':~~~';t:74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
12 625010000 3 t.fM7;.ttNK-2N NYLON CI..AMP NK·2N 
13 062670512 3 t"'l357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
14·1 538144100 1 .(~:t-•nr..Nr ~· THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
14-2 838146000 1 ::Jt-~~3191-()<IR CONNECTOR :3191.04R 
14-3 538147000 1 •-17~-,·s MARK lUBE.S 
16 838148000 1 7-At;,t GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 OA5400806 1 +t"''f?HX8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 549464000 1 .(~I-'J'Jr..Nr1< THREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID A.SSY 
21 549465012 1 :-3o):I'•Jb%.lH,1a CONNECTOR ASSY 
22 228<475000 1 ~'"~~~·;.,n.sxeo CAIILE TIE, 1.9X80 
25 216859001 1 /\'.(;.tfM150 BINDER. M150 
30 149287000 4 NM7;.t7' CORD HOLDER TN 
31 OA5400806 4 +t"-''f?l:4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
32 149287000 1 NM7;.t7" CORD HOLDER. TN 
33 OA5400806 1 +t .. ·•n<4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
34 500480000 2 a-ftJW115 CORD HOLDER. 5N 
35 OA5400806 2 +t._ • .,. ~l:4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
40 S5562g1Q1 1 I-')7'M,~l: HEAD SWITCH ASSY 
'40-1 S55630001 1 ·.(~IP.1'':1f?l: MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40·2 838744101 1 ;;1.{':/fHII•;t. SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
40-3 855632001 1 M~'ff.( SWITCH BRACKET 
411-4 06202080e 2 t"'::J2X8 SCREW. PAN M2X8 
40.5 140647101 1 l-+'H:t CORD HOLDER 
40.6 062400616 1 t"'JM4X6 . SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40·7 062401216 1 t"'lM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
40-8 026040236 1 t;tfb';t.l;ll• :\'4 WASHER, PlAIN 4 
40-9 154514001 1 ""'+ SPACER 
40.10 021400106 1 t'J~Wl4 NUT. 1 t.l4 
41 OA5401006 2 t"':v\~t;4X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 J-rMn10 CORD HOLDER. !110 
43 OA5401006 1 t"'lll.*t74X10 SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
502 062300612 4 t"'::JSX6 SCREW. PAN M3X6 
503 849482000 1 EMII"J~II-~~1l: fM.I.OCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
503-1 532335100 1 Sw-AV8311N SWITCH :AVS311N 
503-2 849466000 1 EMSW11-;~ EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
504 537057001 1 EMA.(":If;;l."'-'t3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 
700 541202151 1 ·H11;.(•JVur~• THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
701 062300612 2 t"':I3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
702 226475000 2 ""''~11·;.,n .sxeo CABLE TlE, 1.9X80 
703 555432000 1 '7.(11'-'f:J.o)'f.(JI-;;;1. RB.AY HARNESS, WIPER 
704 555433000 1 J*H3191-o2P1 CONNECTOR:3191-02P1 

118-P34·51 5 
48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . !il\fi;J~*JJ.,.IIIIQ\1 Operation panel mechanism 

49 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~-------------------------, 

1 4 1-1 1 

~ (/1-13 

1-15 1-16 

( __ __, 

I 

J ~83 
1-20 1-19 -- <~~>-84 

----<SJ~J 
-- r - - c::::::> 80 \.... ____ T _____ _ --

1 
81 

A--- 82 
• - 84 
~86 

151-P34·530 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. ~t'F,~1'-Jvllllll/ Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:.o<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858851001 1 'J?-!J11';t.,0;: OPERATION PANB. ASSY 
1-1 S551S.001 1 'J')IJII':t-JI•U?< OPERATION PANEL FRONT /lSSY 
1-2 549938000 1 if':II.~H INSUU\ TION Sl-EET 
1-3 856151000 1 ll':t-JI.fll·~· PANEL PCBASSY 
1-3-1 829023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LED :Gl91'040 
1-3-2 548579000 8 SWBSF-4050 SWITCH : 83'-4050 
1-3-3 U34870001 2 OIPSW KSP08 DIP SW!TCitK$1'08 
1-~ $38104000 1 P::J-fEVQVEMF01 ENCODER, EVQVEMF01 
1-3-5 417382001 1 PKB2.4SC-3601 BUZZER:PKB24SC-3601 
1-4 855402200 1 "'•Ml-r ?~ PANELHARNESSASSY 
1-5 OA54001!05 1 +j--.' 'f?.4X8DB SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-6 OA~ooeos 4 +t-."IJ'?;:3X6DA SCREW, PAN (s,> WASHER) M3X6 
1-7 $4.3237100 1 PROM11';t.J14~ PROM ASS'f, P.ANa 
1-8 802907000 1 '11. KNOB 
1-9 543224000 1 3.5FOO FDO, 3.5 
1-10 $43225000 2 FD01."'-IJ SPACER, FDD 
1-11 o~ooeos 4 +t"'IJ"?.3X60A SCREW. PAN (s,> WASHER) t.I3X6 
1-12 037300816 4 v t .... 'rJt'~axs TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 
1-13 $4.3228000 1 7'11?'7-n-+"P~· PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-14 002300603 2 +t-.'::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-15 842653000 2 ::J7TFC-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14 
1-16 149809000 2 H;·:n'L BEAD BAND, L=200 
1-17 855151000 12 +~71.::14X6 SCREW, TRUSS IA.4X6 
1-18 $36008009 1 /I' ;t.J1.3'l lll\- SIDE COVER, PANS. 
1-19 107321009 1 n:t-!/4.78 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
1-20 107017001 1 tu1':t-IJ'Il'~ WAVE WASHER 
1-21 $51241000 1 EMI::J7E1630~ CORE, EMI :E1630MRF 
80 $4.3236009 1 '/?1J11'MF;'{ OPERATION PANEL BASE 
81 543674000 1 ?1'.1!1:..A CUSHIOH, A 
82 543675000 3 ?1'.13!18 CUSHION, B 
83 825634101 3 :rt't. '11o~5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65 
84 025050236 6 t71J'IJ':t-f.1?5 WASHER, PlAIN M 5 
B6 018081636 1 7t<l<' JI.~8X16 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16 
87 510408000 1 ::~".r.H RUBBER SHEET 
88 021500106 6 1\IJ.t?~S NUT, 1 t.6 

118-P34-530 
50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . -~~~~~~ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

" .:t::t>-" ~11113 I OPTION PARTS " 

1·5 

118-P34-651 

51 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . lt~Mfl/ Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.- )1..-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1·3 $51846101 1 2~;,71~3SWi!'J~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET. 3 
1-3-1 551847101 1 2~:t?,klSWIJ< 2-PEOAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY. 3 
1-3-1-1 $49669100 2 7'Ji-"'f )l.f.(l); FOOT PEDAL BASE /ISSY 
1-3-1-2 $49672001 1 2f;,swt':t 2-STEP SWITCH PIN 
1-3-1-3 538168001 1 7':/l-:11)/\';f. SPRING, COMPRESSION 10)(30 
1-3-1-4 538169201 2 711-SW!t'/.(~B FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B 
1-3-1-5 00<4400603 4 +'t7~;f. i-' 4X6 SCREW, Fl.AT M4XB 
1-3· 1-6 538170001 2 ''~''''J~/1-... FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-3-1-7 554&50000 1 2~;,7'J~3SWI\•*;!.?~ 2.f'EDAL F-SWITCH HARNESS ASSY 
1-3-1-7-1 S54&91 000 1 2~:t?,I-3SWII·.t.;!. ~-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH HARNESS 
1-3-1-7·1-1 $54644000 6 "t'1~H:r.1 J;!. [TERMINAL. FEMAIL 
1-3-1-7-1-2 554&45000 6 i!'')II;,ill\' • INSULATION COVER 
1-3-1-7-2 536260000 3 ;!.{7TVXt';,~;'t;, MICRO SWITCH. VX :PIN BI./TTON 
1-3-1-8 062301205 2 t·--~3X1 2 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-3-1-9 228475000 8 'rJ'JIJn';,Ft.9X80 CABLE TIE, 1.9X8> 
1-3-1-10 $51451000 2 711-'\' fA. FOOT PEDAl. 
1·3-1-11 $49673000 2 ... .-f .n,*::f .( 9 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1-3-1-12 549674001 2 M':lftliJJI'* SWITCH PRESSER SPRING 
1-3-1-13 538177001 2 ,.,~ .... ·nwiJ FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-3-1-14 048050346 4 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-3-1-15 052400606 4 t" ·~t\f.t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-1-16 025040236 2 t 'Wl.i'H :1"4 WASHER. PlAIN 1.14 
1·3-1-17 117938001 8 J'.ld!J9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1·3-1-18 538160000 1 ~;f-1)~172169-1 CONNECTOR :1n169-1 
1·3-1-19 538060000 1 ::J:I-1Jt:H''77'18X19 CONNECTOR CfoJ>, 18X19 
1-3-1-20 $46694000 2 :t-V7''J'l.l.KR61 A CORD BUSH :KR61A 
1-3-1-21 062302506 2 t"'::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-3-2 538178101 2 7?1-SW'.I'/{M FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-3-3 538179101 2 ,.,1-SW'.I'.I' {to FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-3-4 018082536 4 7t*'M8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-3-5 028080246 • ,~·:r-·n·t-2"8 WASHER. SPRING 2-8 
1-3-6 025080236 4 t;!f'lft-f:l"8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-3-7 018501036 • 7't *'M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-3-8 028050246 • ll't-lf'lft-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-3-9 025050236 4 t ;!f'lft-f:J.o)5 WASHER, PLAIN l4 5 
1-3-10 018401236 4 7't*'M4X12 BOLT. SOCKET M4X12 
1-3-11 028040246 4 "'*lf'jf;f-2-4 WASHER. SPRING 2-4 
1-3-12 025040236 4 t;'f1fH:J."4 WASHER, PlAIN M 4 

• H~3;,fll!oii. • • OPTION PARTS • 
1-4 291662003 1 ~f."''"' 2'JI)i-ll STANDING OPE. PEDAL, 2 SPEED 
1-5 529017000 1 J7~$W'\;,1JJ-J-t' FOOT CONVERTlON HARtESS 

118-PU-651 
52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



v . aJ) 7J"EI'001Kt I I-' ower taOie 

,~-------~) 

I I 
I ~-2 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
'------ _.) 

118-P34-652 
w. :to 1'7x-MQ'i (;;t:1y 3 /SII~) I Programmer (Option parts) 

1-18 ~ 
1-13 

53 

~ 
~ 

" ;t::l';.-a :.-1!/i\ / OPTION PARTS " 

2 

118-P34-942 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . IIJ:tl-it!lllfl/ Power table 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:.:.,co{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J80866001 1CI~:t Cl'-1 MOTORASSY, 430 
2 853055100 1 IMn-M~~ HARNESS /ISSY, IM 

118-P34-652 

w. ?'o-17~-Mil (;;t7'~;..,81lcit) 1 Programmer (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:::t)C.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S43l49101 1 ,·w.rn~; PROGRAMMER /ISSY 
1- 1 $43:250100 1 7'tW7<"-?:t7~ PROGRAMMER TOP COVER 
1- 2. 543251000 1 7'!»'71-/~7~ PROGRAMMERLO~RCOVER 
1-3 543252000 1 .f- *'- f';!.'\'-if KEYBOARD SPACER 
1-4 $43253000 1 of-*' - f'J' A:,-~ KEYBOARD RUBBER SHEET 
Hi 843254100 1 .f--$'- f'H KEYBOARD SHEET 
1-6 037301015 1 Vt"''7t'~3X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V lo!3.X10 
1- 7 543255000 1 LCD:fu\- LCD COI.£R 
1-8 543256000 1 LCD LCD 
7 559652000 1 LCD3'){~n·-,-F1A INVERTER, LCD :F1A 
1-9-1 559660000 1 <'{~Ob-;I.'!A MICRO FUSE, 1A 
1-10 037200615 4 Vt"'~t':ll!X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
1-11 $43271000 1 7'!»'71-<'~·~,M MAGNET, A 
1-12 543272000 1 7'!»'7l-<'H7~B MAGNET, B 
1-13 037300615 6 Vt"'~7t'~3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6 
1- 14 543267000 1 ,.1».7<'- J-r PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
1-15 843268000 1 {!II\' +1\- .f.;:l. INVERTER HAANESS 
1-16 843270000 1 :r~'7'?'.t:lKR51 CORO BUSH, KR51 
1-17 543981000 2 7'!»'7<-'Alln·- PROGRAMMER UNDER COVER 
1-18 $43259101 1 7'Df7<'of/\·~~ PROGRAMMER PCS ASSY 
1- 19 843269000 1 PROM7·~·7v~a PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY 

.. "k-::1 ~3;.,IJ ~ " • OPTION PARTS • 
2 540621000 1 EMI:I7ES0-5R-15 EMI CORE, ESI).SR-15 
3 149609000 1 H7':17'L BEAD BAND, L=200 

<JI!:IItii~JI!> <For Area limitotJon > 
50 552582001 1. A1''r!IH::J~7"'JW2 MERCURY WARNING LABa 14X70 P2 

118-P34-942 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X . t-tlill!il!'iRI~ ( ::t7 .Y 3 /gj\llQ) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

55 

600 

_____________ j ____________ , 
! 600-5 'lf600-7, 
1 ~600-9-. 

~-··r-6oo.a ...... 
~ ~ 600-2 

L [_ 
. ----

~ _-

600-3 

115 r-----------~!-1 -~ 
~ I 600·11 600-11-1 I 

I I 
I I 
I I 

I 
'-soo-11-2 I 1 

_ I I 
) 1 I I 

-1 1 t-600·11 ·9 l-6oo-11-1 I 1 

1 600-11-Hi I... 1·9·2J I ) ) 
----- '--- -7·1 I 

~------------------------­__________________________ J 

118-P34-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X. t-t•~ai!Ui (-t:t~:~;:.,mJ~) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::->'-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
·~~:~wz~sa· • Inner ot.rnpinc devioe * 

600 SA0709001 1 nn:-'Jo)t1!'7~ INNER ClAIJP DEVICE SET 
~00-1 $42007001 1 ttf.I?;;,?~·434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, ~ 
600-1-1 $12634009 1 ;ti;.t~;;,~*JI,fA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER. A 
600-1-2 542008001 1 ltlf.t~;:t?*JJ.fB WORK ClAMP CRANK HOLDER. B 
600-1-3 542019001 1 n:rr:r ... •J:-t·-1"{ REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
600-1-4 018301236 2 yt;f:"J.~3X12 BOlT, SOCKET M3X12 
600-1-5 018300838 2 7t~:",&.~3X8 BOLT, SOCKET 113X8 
600-1-6 505665001 1 ttf.t?;;-~LA WORK ClAMP CRANK, LA 
600-1-7 154235001 1 n;.,'f;,~·-\' REVERSE GEAR 
600-1-8 154236001 1 n:-i'n,~ REVERSE RACK 
600-1-9 145087001 1 nn:rn•lf1f-* WASHER 
600-1-10 1'11831101 1 7t?!!HJ~li3.1B SET SCREW, SM3.18 
600-1-11 154237001 1 ltlf.t{~*M"L WORK ClAr.t> PlATE HOLDER. L 
800-1-12 025350132 1 t7iftf-*:-3o) WASHER. PLAINS 3.5 
600-1-13 100242003 1 yJ-?-!/3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 -40X5 
600-1 -14 $42020001 1 10:.-R,~· REVERSE ROO 
600-1-15 S12639001 1 J0:r'JI)~' RE\IERSE CYLINDER 
600-1-16 $12642009 2 7t*' JIHX35 BOlT, SOCKET t.I3X35 
600-1-17 $42021001 1 n;,f;..!/~7~.-i' REVERSE SHAFT JOINT 
eoa-1-18 018300838 1 71"*" J1,~3X8 BOLT, SOCKET t.t3XB 
600-1-19 018300836 1 7t*'.N.J..3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
600-1-20 017501216 1 *",&.~5X12 BOLT, M5X12 
600-1-21 021500216 1 2:-.J.t'I~S NUT, 2 M5 
600-1-22 $18415101 2 n-7.J..."t:-04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
600-2 $42009101 1 'J~H:t7YtV OUTER WORK ClAMP 
600-3 154258101 1 ;ti;.t{,7'7~A WORK CLAMP PlATE BLANK, A 
600-4 1H291002 2 lJi-?-!1'3.18 SCREW, FtAT SM:l 18 
600-5 154252001 1 {f+'J{tl POSITIONING PLATE. L 

eoo:7 
154253001 1 ·fH'"J{'R POSITIONING PLATE. R 
062670512 4 t"'::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

600-8 025350332 4 t71f'IJ'H'13.5 WASHER, PLAIN l3.5 
600-9 028350242 4 /\'~lf·1,-~2-3.5 WASHER. Sf'RING 2-3.5 
800-10 $43459001 1 t~·u,·;~434R1 FEED PlATE BLANK, G4R1 
600-11 SA0046001 1 J~i';,n"JI.7"4!1> REVERSE VJII.. VE ASSY, 4 
600-11-1 531570409 1 J\l7.~1)'7'Tft4-5H VM.VE SETTING PlATE, 4SH 
600-11·2 $44749001 1 .rn=*.tf4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
600-11-3 062302505 2 t""::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
600-11-4 028030242 2 "-~,·1)'*2-3 WASHER. SPRING 2-3 
600-11-5 025030232 2 t71f'jj't-f.J.o)3 WASHER, Pl..AJN M 3 
S00.11-6 543683001 1 ;'";1/JI'Jl-7' SOLENOID VALVE 
600-11·7 543696100 1 n'A-7·11-~AX1~> VM.VE HARNESSASSY, XI 
600-11·7-1 $44746100 1 '!l{bJ\ .... 7.1\-*" VM.VE HARNESS 
600-11-7-2 $44750100 1 7{bii'M.7'll-;t.A24V VM.VE HARNESS, 24V 
600-11-8 518415101 2 J\·?.J..::.t;..Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4I.I5 
600-11-9 545252000 1 I.-4".J.H~> REGULATOR I>SSY 
600-11-9-1 $45253000 1 IA.-.J.H REGULATOR 
600-11-9-2 $45254000 2 ':14"i'3109-4-10 .JOINT, 3109-4-10 
600-11-10 062404005 2 t"'J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4XoW 
601)..12 528741000 1 J:7-f.J.·7" AIR TUBE, 4 L:300 
601)..13 553118001 1 t{lt/fJ.-7' AIR TUBE, R\1-JA l=1600 
601)..14 $53118002 1 t{IT/fJ.-7" AIR TUBE, RV-39 L~1600 
600-15 228475000 3 'T71!/II';,F1.9X80 CABLE TIE .• 1.9X80 

118-P34-940 
56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lllifi I Accessories z . ftll.!i ' 

67-1 
___ J. __ ) 

103 
ctb 
~~ 
101 102 

~ 
16 Jr'l 

11 9 

~ 17 

71 

4 70 

~ 
f67-1-3 ~67+? I 
1 J ..::::::_ 67 ·1·6 I 

I - ~~~ 22-

1 ?{'1. 67-1·4·1:::> 
: 67·1·1 ~ -~.! :~67·2 
1 67-1-s 1 
I 67+2 _J · \. ____ _ 

57 

97 

~59 
l--920 

ss--i 

14 

¥ 
42 

32 
-l._. 

34 
33 ..-J....... 

....!....... 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . t-t.alilllllfi I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;...)l{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 $38039209 1 :t{JI.I\·:..~:. OIL PAN P<SSY 
4-1 838040209 1 ;j-.()~1\·:.. OIL PAN 

~ 154467001 1 M:twn· DUST OILER 
037301215 2 vt ... ·r;t"-'3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 

4-4 818093100 1 ~;t'E-4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100 
5 109714000 sw NAIL 
8 114486002 1 *~J:t17-;{ OILER 
9 143882001 2 ~?7b!/ HEAD HINGE 
10 014780622 2 YN;*;,·s.gs SET SCREW, SOCKET Sl.\5.95 
11 S49603000 2 ~?7-t:r./ ?7::1' I. RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 ~+- NAIL 
14 122991001 1 n·~b*''J7?n jACCESSORY BAG 
16 • 3*"t':.. BOBBIN 
11 • 1 J\ 1)4l1''J~:. NEEDLE 4 PiECE ASSY 
18 $10208001 1 1'F?"b~· ......... <t»>.4> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER ....... --------<~0.4> 

18 810208002 1 1~'')1l1J:rf' ......... <t»>.S> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER .... ........... <~.5> 

18 810208003 1 .(f?l\b:rt' ......... <~.8> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER • .............. < ti'0.8 > 
19 $38045109 1 '??;?:. HEAD REST P<SSY 
20 S49604000 2 ~?7'?t::~' A RUBBER CUSHION 
21 109714000 2?+' NAIL 
22 114483002 1 *''J~-17-?i OILERASSY 
23 S55e63001 1 ;t.(M:..??< OIL TANK A:SSY 
25 149173001 1 6M*'?t-!i'??'l3 SCREWDRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3 
26 142443001 1 t-l/'??'.!1.9X52 SCREW{)RlVER, 1.9X52 
27 118637001 1 t-:r'??'.!3.4X70 SCREW.ORIVER, 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 t-'l''??!I5.5X1 90 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
29 1om90o1 1 M't6X7 ~~NCH,6X7 
30 100887001 1 JJI't6X9 ENCH, 8X9 
31 107780001 1 M ' t10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
33 142721001 1 8M*'');r.,l't3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
34 118064001 1 GM*'?M't 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
35 $02763402 1 1'~~H·-1~:.2DR COTTON STANDASSY, 2DR 
35-1 $51283001 2 o;w·; SPOOL STANJ BASE 
35-2 150162000 2 "7'-A-'?':/~ SPOOL MAT 
35-3 $51282001 2 ;r.7'-.ft.?"J~:.. SPOOL CUSHION 
35-4 $02777001 1 l\.{ 7•ot-;,• ,,1-8 PIPED SCREW SET, 8 
35-4-1 150206002 1 t7if'1f*18 WASHER. PlAIN 16 
35-4-2 $38648001 1 6M"HI-U5/8 NUT, U518-28 
35-4--3 150114000 1 ::~;I.H·n· COLUMN CAP 
35-4-4 $01005000 21'Ht::~'I. RUBBER WASHER 
35-4-5 502747101 1 ·Hb'"''* SPRING 
3S.S 840640001 1 J7AI\. 17·+\',.,. COLUMN PIPE W/CIIP 
35-5-1 150174000 1 ::J'jl.~7· COLUMN CAP 
35-6 158112003 1 l;l.l\.17.0 COLUMN PIPE, D 
35-7 150173003 1 ::J7J.'l'3-(:,.~ COLUMN JOINT 
35-8 $21798001 2 ;1.7'-JI.;t.'l'-1!'1~ SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-8-1 150179002 2 ;1.7·- n.:/?a SPOOL SHAFT, B 
3>8·2 028050246 2 tl';t.if10t-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-8-3 021500106 2 1'l~t*J~5 NUT,1 M5 
35-9 502778002 1 ,_,·-A-u~·-2 SPOOL HOlDER, 2 
35-10 502786002 1 ;r.r.., FIV1f-?:.2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
35-1()..1 502787002 1 ;l.v'JFt~:~h·-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-1()..2 150183000 2 mr'r~Vh'-f .f THREAD HANGER BASE 
35-1()..3 142990001 2 ;r.r..:~n·,;,~ THREAD BUSH 
35-11 $40641001 1 X7'-JW~t-'l't!1~A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-11·1 021500106 4 1 'l~t*.ll-5 NUT, 1M5 
35·11·2 Ge2501406 1 t"'::J5X14 SCREW. PAN M5X14 

11 6-P34-91 0 

• f.Ui ioO'J f!ll.l:l:ll:J!'f' ~;:CJJ~ito'J ~T. 
• The details of induded accessories are subject to change. 

58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . itR.Il!llll~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE QTI t::o<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

35-11·3 S59931001 1 T"'::!M5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 
35-11-4 062501406 2 T"'J5XI4 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-11-5 026050136 2 t:7lf'H:rll''s WASHER. PLAIN S 5 
42 200190001 5 7.7?7'1- STAPLE 
51 144226001 1 ~?7'1111'- HEAD COVER 

<J;,t-11-A-Boxn#.m > <Settin1 tile conuol box> 
52 $33006001 4 H'-"'-iJ' MOTOR SPACER 
55 133740006 4 M.t-*'J.I-6X70 801. T, SQUARE t.46X70 
56 021060106 8 1 ~J.t?l-6 NUT, 1 t.46 
57 025060336 4 t 7lf'1f;f-;'{6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<tJISW&#Ift> <Settincthe power switch> 
sa 032461606 2 +'I~H~;-·4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 11!4.5X16 

59 538044001 1 t::r./ :tft.I HINGE PRESSER 

~ 
<lf>-~Jil> <For Medium-weicht mllterials> 

541222101 1 n 1I*'?·Hi".fl{B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE. B 

157 $49602201 1 7{1f-~'1!7~C EYE GUARD SET, C 
67-1 $44493101 1 U1l'-~·~:: EYE GUARD ASSY 

. 
67-1 -1 544483001 1 f3?n'/?~ HINGEASSY 
67-1-2 S44411i5001 1 7{11'-V EYE GUARD 
67-1-3 061660806 2 iJ'7J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.1840X8 
67-1-4 021660102 2 t'!IH;-::t3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-1-5 026030232 2 t7iJ'';IJ'~IJ'~ 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
67-1-6 $44486101 1 711.1'-f'*Jio~'-A EYE GUARD HOLDER. A 
67-1-7 062670512 2 t"'::!357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
67-2 062671016 2 T"'J357-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM3.57 -40XIO 
70 555633001 1 A.{"Jft;,{~ SWITCHING PLATE 
71 032422003 2 +'l'JI.H.t-;-'4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

<Ill ~'lift> <For Japan only> 
75 555311001 1 "·a.~bl\' -1M?< 
75-1 $51097000 1 ,;.1-~bJ\'-iM 
75-2 $38350001 1 '/?iJ'f::t?{7"'M7 

<•l.llm> <For Expert> 
75 555311002 1 ,.·Ji,~1JJ\'-IM?< BaT COVER ASSY, I lA 
7S-1 $51097000 1 "'l~~bl\' -IM BaT COVER, IM 
7S-2 $38349001 1 '}')lj-f::t'){;'\'JI,.I.( LABEL, OPERATION ENG. 

76 062401006 2 t "'J.4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
96 $43273000 1 3.5J'T'-i72HD 3.5 MEDIA. 2HD 
97 809989000 1 7D"Jt'-'r-X FLOPPY CASE 
98 842658000 1 3.5-{/7',~7.'}'\',11. INDEX LABEL. 3.5FD 
101 508030000 1 GtJ.-J.'5AFB FUSE.5A :FB 
102 153242000 1 t.J.-7.'6A FUSE,6A 
103 $46580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A :FB 
920 018405032 2 7t*'J'.HX50 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50 
921 021400102 2 t'J~1;,::t.4 NUT. 1 M4 

- t':1~3~.V. - - OPTION PARTS • 
15 506706001 1 ;,•JJ;,:f.( Jl. SIUCONEOJL 
91 542890001 1 , .tW7'l'iJ'ft.t PROGRAMMER SUI'f'ORT 
92 032422003 2 +~JI.H~:-·4.1X20 !wOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
93 081351606 2 +iJ'?-H35X16 !wooD SCREW, FLAT M3.SX16 

118-P34-91 0 
* f'l'/I.V.O)I!Illlillalf:t:1' .o;:b'J~ai~J~'t. 
• The details of Included accessories are subject to change. 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp1. f±fA&UliiH-R!t I Different parts list 

"FI!SB,OfJ!!Jii!! n ·n '1f! Tt1.>'t'UI 'JIIilli ~<::"ili.l!! < t.! <! I'· 
The folowing are standard gauge parts accord'11g to each specification. 

Otllt>*o.>llat.t. KE-430C ·-1-~.Ltllb~ ;..;_, c #til't''t. -A-O'J 1!1!811. BAs-31 1F :tc tl~ A~-1-~;..;., c Q"t''t. 
Otn the following table, parts marked with* are common With the KE-~; parts w~h -A- are oommon with the 

BAS·311F. 

KE-436C KE·436C 
;t;t;.. 3 :.-Sill/ Optlon parts KE-436C 

jjtJ 
Heavy-weight 

materials 

;t:;l'y 3 :.-1':118 / Option parts 

(J-53) 
tmli 
Needle hole plate 

C:o? 

<JI.S:tJ 
Medium-weight 

materials 

{~2.2) 
549980-001 < FM > 

•• tJ 
Extra heavy-weight 

materials 

(ot>2.6) 
810212·101 < E > 

{E·24) 
lii~:.-'T-~0. Bobbin 15961Q-301 <A> 152690-401 < B > 

* 

case assy ~ ........................... - ......................................................................................................................... i . 
U S59221-Q01 < LC > 

f(if-24=-'1)'"'''"''''"'' .................................................. l .............. _ ...... .............................................. _ ... _ .................. . 
! lii~/'T-;;r.lfi-rotn 154339-101 <A> 154340-101 < B > 
!Tension spring ~ .................... _ ................................................................................................................... . 

iie:2;;:2i ............................................... ......................................................................................................... * 
illl~:.-7-;;r.ltn~~ 15434t-o01 
:screw ............................................................................................................................................. .. 

! <D 
f(e:2~sr ......................................................... *.1 ........................................................................................... * 
i !lfirli.Ltlt.t.l. 159612-001 < A > 154342-D01 ! Spring, anti-spin~ ........................................... .......... . ............................................. _ .......................................... ___ .. __ 

(E·25) * * 
ll(~;., 159613-051 154663-001 < B > 
Bobbin .................................................................................................... ·-....................... - .............. .. 

@ 844633{)01 < LAN > * 
(E-22) 
lfi,Of:J:am 
Shutde hook 
assy, wlbox 

(E-21) 
;*:,Of~ Shuttle 
race body 

(G-14) 
tt•-1-l:t.t.l. 
Sprlng,tenslon @. 

(G·10) 
ktlllt I) l:t.t.l. 
Thread take-up ~ 
spring rru 

118-P34-Sp 

SA1881-Q01 < A > 

SA2173-<l01 < LF > 

152682-101 <A> 

104525-o01 

145519-Q01 

* SA 1882·001 < B > * 
* SA 1891).001 < LG > * 
* * 

152686-101 <EI> 

* * 
107606-001 506548·001 < c > 

* * 
144588-DOt < B > 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2. fttf.!l~Siilil.-~~ I Different parts list 

·~ 
KE-436C KE-436C KE-436C 

::t::1'-' El :.-!lift I Option parts ::t::1'-' El :.-!!lift I Option parts 
o:jl.!jj) .4'1 liii·~ 

Medium-weight Hea~weight Extra heavy-weight 
materials rna eriaJS matenals 

(G·25) * * * ttlU•ilPI 
Thread guide, ;n·bar 

eJA li:la 
$.41222-101 < B > 502438-001 < A > 502439.001 < B > 

(Z-17) * * * ~ ;.,::.-aua 
Needleassy 

DPx 5 < 114 > DPX17NY < #19 > DP X17 <1125 > 
SA1752-014 SA1579-019 SA 1545-025 

[(6= 26). .. . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . .. . ....... -.... ·-................ ···-..... *. . ......... -· ............................. *" .......................................... "* 
:tt ~ 
:··- I o;;;,~:;;.~·, ~=;; "', ~.:;:~: , 

(01-200-4-1' 20D-4-2) 
!Ill~ 
Work damp 

~ 
(01-100-4) 
i!SIJti 

~ 

118-P34-Sp 

61 

LEFT 434E SF-2 
846545..()()1 

RIGHT 434E SF-2 
846544..()()1 

434ESF-2 
$44942-001 

118-P34-Sp 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga . if- y !lll.g- i[a I Gauge parts List 

< 7'-;JSJJ!!o> 
*:1;...3 :.-O>?'-;;Il6a~~;~;~O>'t>O>fflif) u t"T. !IPxci! 'Jlliira • .t"FO>IIl~t>tt~f.lu ~1". 
·!IPAc~U.X 

< Gauge parts > 
The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 
Each wor1< clamp pair are used In corrblnation with the feed plate directly below them. 
• Work clamps and feed plate 

? :;;, ':'9'-lfll.r.Ji.lll/ For One-touch work clamp assy (C4-905) ?'-;;a 434E MK2 

L S44941·001 (434E SF) I Gauge assy, 434E MK2 

R S44940-001 (434E SF) S54984-001 

(C3-210-1, (C4-210-7-1, (f;JI:I5M $52100-001 
21 0-2) 210-7-2) 0 0 I Home posnion standard plate 

ji(II.li 
/ " "' Work clamp ... 

+ + 

t + I + t 124 

$43990-001 (A) I $43991-001 (B) I S43992-Q01 (C) 
+ + 

(C3-t 10) 
+ + 

(C4-302) 

it IJ j!ji 
A: t • 0.5 

i!t UliJIII t.l. C $49955-001 
Feed plate B: t • 1.0 I Screw, W/Socket SM4.37 

C : I= 2.0 

i i 
(J-53) tt~~ 1 Needle hole plate 

A I S1 0211-001 A·FI $51449.()01 BZ I $41013·001 o I s29997 -oo1 E I $10212-101 ED I $30925.()01 

0 0 0 0 
C'<l ® 

* 
<1>1 .6 6 4>10 

~3 
~1.6 <1>2.2 4>2.6 

~ ~3 =dfra3 ~3 2.8 

(IJIJIII.!t! +2.6 
3 

I For Heavy 
·weight materials ) 

F I S1 0213-001 FD I 530926.()01 FMI $49980-001 FZ I $59620.()01 H I $30450-001 L I $25127-001 

0 @) 0 0 ¢e'") 0 4>2.2 

~ ~3 
.2.6 <1>4.7 

<1>2.2 2 <1>2.2 

~4.8 =dfja3 =dfta3 - ~3 
3 (ojo.IJ!IJIII.!I! • 2.8 

/For Medium 
-weight materials ) 

M I S3434S-Q01 3<1,:rtJIS40217-001 

0 L?? 

=16 2.8 Jiib 2.8 

118-P34-Ga 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ff1!i7 1'\JJ., I Warning labels 

H71'\JI- I Warning labels ~~I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

40X64 838353-101 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 45 X 118 838352-1 01 

63 

Label, operation Eng. 

PE x-'.7 
Label, PE 

7-7-.x-'.7 
Label, grounding 

40X64 838350-001 

40 X 64 838349-001 

7.5 X 12.5 837059-001 

4> 12 837060-001 

118.P34-Wa 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO ~~ CODE RE.F.NO loaael CODE REF.NO l oaoel CODE REF.NO lcaae 
S383531DI IW" 84 (121 !5001 011 IL3> 11·1 58 047«11442 L.6 ~ 0Sll!80712 Bl -16-8 ~ 

004400603 U·1-3-1-9 62 58 048040342 C2.Q1-20 12 ~ 3'1 

OOil400e04 K-515 32 Cl21500218 !x.al0-1·21 58 [).725 1e 062681012 ~-26 2 
01·1·22 38 (1216601 Cl2 K·7DS ~ 1.-19 32 F 1·24 8 

014680422 C2.Q1~2 12 lz-67·1-4 59 M-15 34 062681212 "·722 18 

E-3 111 Cl21 G701 Cl2 L-ID 32 M-707 34 ~-2 : H·1·9 26 02167CI2CI2 K-503 ~ 
04805Q3.C2 C2-91.S 12 062681412 N..a 

01<1880632 iJ.s-2 29 02166CI2CI2 H-1-24 H-1·10 29 062710612 G-2 24 
0147ll0022 C1·11 : 0217l50'1 02 CHD7 11 0480!5034(1 ~1-3-1·14 52 062710612 ~-710 2 

C1·14 (125/l'lC !?'!? R·i'00-1 1 : ()48()S)342 j.32 

~ 
f\-711 2 

lcl -1-7 E }(.E0().11.S 048070342 E-18 1.-2 32 
F1·20 I CI2504QZS2 C1~ a .J-19 : 062711012 A-18 2 
C1·25 8 C2.SHO 12 048100142 H-1·4 A-42 2 
C1·29 8 (1250411236 02-51 .. 048150142 B1.Q 4 0112781012 f...o405 2 
CHl 8 ~1-3-1-16 52 048180142 Cl-9 e 082771012 f,l-701 

~ C1·7-4 8 ~1-3-12 52 05241Xle00 ~1-3-1-15 52 0708681150 F 1·15 
Cl-44-11 10 025050236 lr-84 50 0601170512 F-16 22 C1·22 8 
C2..QI-9 12 ~1-3-9 5i 0601170612 A-706 2 071047550 C1.S e 
E-10 11 025060232 A-'106 G-4 24 0'1'215302!50 81·7 4 
E-15 IE 025060236 Q2.S : G6 24 061003870 E·12 18 
E-7 IE 025080336 Z-57 oeoeao712 ~ ~ 

E-17 18 

~ 2li 0Z5080132 A-'35 ' C1-32 0911700011 P-1-6 311 
Z·10 58 0250AC'!Z32 82-39 a -1212 fJ.s : 093850008 P·1'1 311 

014le0632 G·2B 24 Cl25080236 U-1-3-8 52 M-725 01111150032 iP-1-4 311 
K-14 32 025350132 X-«JG.1-12 56 0818150805 lz-67·1-3 511 01\4300606 IT-1-11 : 0141701122 E-13-1 18 02535CI238 ~-7C12 2 062020806 S-40-4 48 1.-.1-6 

J.2 29 025350332 L·16 : 062300812 js-502 48 OA4301005 P·1·13 S8 

fl-23 29 025S803S2 lx.eoo..s 8-701 <18 k:ll-1-26-18 3a 

014770632 81-14 4 0215e80132 N-7 
~ 

082:lll080e 8-6 <18 OA4400605 Q2-42 44 
014780622 81 ·17 ~ 025680232 C1-84 062301205 U-1-3-1-8 52 OPM00805 T.1,S so 

81-5 4 F-8 : 082302505 P<..soo-11-3 : Q1-1-9 38 

01ncl1218 (<-liiJ0.1·20 ~ 
H-1 -27 082'"12'1011 R·700-e R·700-19 48 

0171!110512 A·15 H-4 : ~1-3-1-21 : 8-17 48 

82A9 
1: 

Q25750t32 M-706 062AD01516 S-40-6 8-31 48 

017751412 [).709 025711P'2 E-32 18 D82A00606 N-2 3e S-33 48 
OH!Illl1<111 Q2-4 44 II Ml31 tB? Z-67·1-5 59 082401006 ~-78 59 8-35 : 018062022 82-41 e 02!1040236 S-41).8 48 082401215 S-40-7 48 OA5401006 S-11 

018062622 82-42 8 025060138 Z-35-1 1-6 59 0112404005 !x.mo.ll-1 0 56 S-41 : 0180618311 T-66 ~ CI2603CI242 R·i'00-10 : 062501406 ~-35-1 1·2 ~ S-43 
OIB062536 ~1 -3-4 62 )C-«1().11-4 Z-35-11-4 sg S-5 48 
018083022 = 8 02804CI248 B2'l0-5 I 062660412 E·14+3 18 0A5401206 Q1·1·10 S8 
018300BJ6 X.(!l)().1-5 : ~1 -3-11 : E-14-2·1-3 18 Q1·1.S 36 

~.al0-1-18 02e0602A6 U·1-3-8 062ee0712 E-14-1·7 18 0A540111l6 ~.eo 44 
)C-liiJO.I-19 : C1280150246 :Z~2 : 062ee0712 E-14-2-1·7 18 OM403006 p1-1~ 36 

0183012311 )l.eOO.I-4 (1250eQ2A6 02·7 011'2G!0412 G-31 
~ 

DA:i50121l5 R·20 <46 
018«)0622 C2-91-11 12 02l10110242 92-38 ~ C62610512 F-211 08135111l6 Z-93 59 
018.()0632 Cl-34 : 02li08CI246 U-1'l-5 F'l9 : 10DD22004 H-1-26 25 

01~2311 82-30-4 0253&)2.42 L-15 32 F-52 100022005 J·25 29 
U·1-3-IO 52 M.S.S ~ S-IS : .J-26.;) 28 

018402522 5-3-2 48 X-«JJ.9 56 X.(!l)().7 "-1'1 34 

01840503:1 Z..Q20 59 029!80242 F·9 22 062970612 Z-67·1·7 69 M-4 34 

OH!Sl1022 C2-50 12 J-22-6 28 062670612 C1-55 10 M·710 ~ 018501036 ~1-3-7 52 M-713 34 1'-704 22 100032004 C1-4! 

018501232 E-20 18 032422003 R-22 48 G-24 2~ J-51 : 001 oao 1 oo 82-43 e 032422003 Z-71 : L·21 32 I ()CI0900l4 E·2 
(1210801015 ~ 44 032422003 Z-'12 0112871012 L·14 32 100136001 G-20 ~ ;:, !511 032461808 ~-58 

~ 
0112871016 Z-67·2 511 J-1-1~ 

Cl21 oODOI Cl2 :: 0372001515 W·l-10 082680512 1-1-1·18 21! 1001Q7002 C2-48 12 

02·52 037300615 111·1·13 ~ 
K·707 32 10CI242003 81-20 4 

S-40-10 : 037300818 ·1·12 0829801512 C1-38 8 ~-801).1-13 56 

Cl21 «ll226 Ql -1-4l 037301015 W·l-6 

~ 
F'll 22 100250001 81·13 4 

(121500106 R·21 : 037301216 7-4-3 F-6 22 100360003 J-54 3D 

T.sB 047301242 92-$.2 ~ H-3 ~ L 1 Oll4020il4 G·17 ~ 

154 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO -· CODE REF.NO ~~ CODE REF.NO peQet CODE REF.NO lpage 
100402004 H-1-7 

~ 
117G36001 f".-700 ' 14SE!OGOOO 02-48 o44 1~53001 "-800-6 66 

100&45003 A-34 U-1 ~1-17 52 R-70().17 46 154256101 <:3-200-3 14 
K~11 32 11 eoe4001 ~-34 ~ ~-1-18 50 154256101 X.e<»3 58 
M-714 : 11883701)1 ~-21 ~ w.a 54 1542D1 001 C:;.eet 1~ 

100850001 K-704 1::zD4o411C01 ~1-1 3 : 14!l831101 X-ll»-1-10 58 154297001 ~1 14 

100887001 Z-30 : 12<1990001 t+-1-14 150173003 ~-35-7 : 154339101 Sp1-E-24-1 60 
101572101 fZ-28 121007001 fJ-42 211 15017o4000 1S4340101 Sp1-E-24-1 eo 
101106001 p1~2 e 122991001 ~14 58 ~-3S-6-1 158 16oGI0101 8p1·E·24-1 : E·EI-1 18 123882001 E-30 18 150179002 -· 1 158 1~1001 Sp1-&24-2 
102100001 8 1-18 ~ 1 :337 o40008 ~-55 !f8 150182000 ~-35-2 58 154341001 Sp1-&24-2 : 103810002 E-31 18 13QC1911001 p-91-6-1 12 150183000 !z-35-1 ().2 58 154341001 Sp1-E-24-2 
1044«0001 A-712 2 ~~ ~~ l 154t?!IWJ02 ~~~ 58 15042001 SpH-24-3 60 

A-713 
~ 

,._7 150460001 [)..104 18 1~ ~1-E-24-3 80 
104450101 

~ ~ 
140647101 F-703 22 150481001 0-70!5 18 184467001 lz-4-2 : .. s-40-5 41 150592001 r.-43 ~ 164514001 ~e 

1().4525001 ~·14-1 2~ 140728000 B1-6 ~ 151!107001 M-709 154526001 H-1-12 ~ Spl-G-14 eo 1414821101 ~26-2 28 152242001 81~4 4 1 "459$1) II J.21 
1G4567101 F-22 22 M-1-2 : 1522o(lQ01 B1-25 4 154JQiaQII J.8 : F-702 22 141590001 )i-t-25 152245101 E~ 18 154663001 Sp1-E-25 
105812003 ~15 ~ 

141786001 E-1 1! 152678201 &11 18 155055001 S-3-1 48 
10812!1002 M.s.6 142443001 2.28 : &18 18 165187002 0-714 16 
108H7002 ~717 ~ 142721001 ~-33 1521182101 Sp1-E-21 60 166559001 L-18 32 
10eo:IS002 "'"'4 " 142890001 ~-36-ICI-8 se 16268:lt01 E-14-1~ 16 15e578000 61 -21 4 

A~ 2 1436111001 C2-91-7 1l E-14-2-1-<1 18 168l76101 C1-.t e 
107017001 T-1-20 50 1~ iz.g : 152684101 E-14-1-6 18 1511077001 C1-#7 10 
107017002 r.-105 2 144105000 H-1-23 E-14-2-1-5 18 158l80000 C1~ 10 
101038003 C2-91-15 12 144110001 H-1-21 : 1526815101 Sp1·E·21 : 158108001 C1~ 10 
1071o49001 F-13 

~ 144l26001 Z-!51 Spi-E·21 156109001 C1-#0 10 
F-6 144458001 81·23 • 152690401 Spi-E-24 110 156112003 Z.35-6 58 

107321003 A-704 2 144688001 G-10.2 2• Sp1-E·24 60 156208001 K-15 32 
L-<1 32 G-10.2 : 1527SE001 01-10 8 1579158001 1-1-1·17 : 107321000 T-1-19 50 Sp1-G-10 1527110051 p1.a e 1S9111001 K-708 

10741501~ 81-211 4 ~p1-G-10 80 1528420511 A-22 2 159674101 1-1-1-19 28 
Sp2-B-28 61 144112001 B1-2-1 1528T.2001 G-8 2~ 15Q610301 Sp1-E-24 eo 

107453001 [)..708 16 145087001 X-60().1-9 56 152881001 G-27 

= 
1S9e12001 Sp1-E·24-3 eo 

107606001 G-14-2 2A 145316001 C1-40 ! 15288l000 G-29 159613051 Sp1·E~ 60 
l<;p1-G-14 60 C1-42 :. 115268«101 G-30 24 159813081 Sp1~ 60 

101779001 Z-29 58 145ol46001 G-16 1521380001 ~23 24 158805001 G-1:1 24 
1017a:l001 ~-31 58 G-22 ~ 1521!911 01 !G-211! 24 159905001 j.14 28 
1088QZ001 Cl-1-<1 8 H-1-22 152948001 F-33 ~ 159905001 M-718 34 

F-701 ~ 1454156001 81-16-5 ' 152956001 F-42 181998001 E-4 18 
1011ZlQ002 f\·24 145472001 1).716 1! 1:52989001 F-38 22 183493001 01,3 8 
109714000 ~-12 ~ 145476101 M-2 3< 1~ 01-7-5 8 2001!10001 Z-42 59 

Z-21 58 14551!1001 G-1().1 2< 1113242000 0 1-1-211-15 38 21881511001 02-2-1-6 : Z-5 58 Sp1-G-10 : lz-102 :19 21ea'59001 02-2-2-!5 
10978:l002 M-18 ~ 1~7001 F-27 153365100'1 02-111-13 12 2188S9001 Q2.2~ : 110181004 J.$7 28 145646025 81-28 153370001 02..91-14 12 218859001 Ol-2.45 

M-721 ~ Sp2-B-26 61 15:3377001 01~2 
1~ 

218859001 b 2-2-NI 42 
1101611001 C2-91-22 1~ 1QT77000 61-16-9 4 1533711001 0 1-443 21885!1001 R-25 46 
110233001 ~-311 2e 148133001 C1-444 10 153380001 01-44-9 10 218859001 S-25 48 
110251001 J.-9 32 146196000 1).711 18 153383001 01-46 10 224514001 02-2-1-4 42 

110381001 J-31 28 14B1a7tXID 1).712 18 153384)01 p1-41 10 224514001 02·2·1A 42 
111140002 ~ 30 148736000 F-4 

~ 153»1001 p1...(7-1 10 224514001 02-2~ 4~ 

114294001 G-9 24 F-40 163392001 ic1...(7-2 10 224514001 02-2-4-<4 42 
114483002 ~-22 : F-41 

~ 
153300001 P~-'~ ~ 

224614001 02·2-7-4 42 
11441l6002 iz-e 148784001 M-719 15351l6001 ~20 22~75000 F-44 22 
1151611001 G-19 2A 148847001 J.13 26 1535117001 M-5-2 34 228475000 J.55 30 
11 511!11001 G-21 24 R·23 46 153924001 01-1-3 8 228475000 0 1·12 38 
116920001 81-4 4 149173001 lz·2S 58 F-45 22 228475000 R-13 : 116922001 G-12 24 148287IXID 15-30 : 154235001 X-800-1-7 56 228475000 S-Z2 
117291002 ~-liOG-4 5E 5,32 154236001 X-600-1-8 : 228475000 S·702 41 
117934001 f-.·1 7-3 2 14979e001 R·10 : 154237001 X-60Q.1 -11 226CSOOO U-1~1 ·9 52 

l>.-6 ~ l 149009000 02-45 154252001 x-ero.s 58 226C5000 X-601).15 56 

65 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51/INDEX 

CODE REF .NO ID8at CODE REF.NO ~~ CODE REF.NO loaae CODE REF.NO oaael 
231071001 J-17 28 S100i8001 C2.91-5 12 523880000 R-700.13 o46 S38l04002 J.11 2f 
232384001 01-1-26-7 38 $10091201 ~ 1~ 

S2472SOOO r,..rn 34 S3e1l04003 J.11 2! 
291ee2003 U-1-'1 52 $10111 101 0.719 525127001 ~W-53 ~ 

$381)4(JW J.11 2f 
402887001 E-14-1-3 18 $10112001 0.72D 16 S2So451l0D1 ~5a7 S38011001 J.34 28 

E-14-2-1-3 18 510113301 0.721 16 S~101 ft--33 50 538012001 J-'10 28 
417382001 T·1-3-5 i50 $10123001 M-72D 34 528741000 X.aiJ0.12 56 538015001 -'13 28 
~2907000 5-10 o46 $10162201 F-15 

~ 
S29017000 U.1.S : S38016001 

~ 
2~ 

$-4 <48 510174000 H-1-15 $2901!1000 P+ 1 s38•!11~e : 8-42 41 $10195101 ~ 21! S2!I023000 lr-1-3-1 5C Z-'1-1 
~ o.m 16 $10202201 J.41 26 S29997001 G&-1-53 82 S38044001 2.59 5I 
825010000 5-12 <16 S 1 000fl001 J.o46 28 $30033001 ~ 34 S38041l109 7-19 56 
J02657001 02.2-1-3 42 iz-18 : 530450001 Glhl-53 : S38000000 0.1-3-1-19 s: 

02-2-2-3 : 510208002 J-46 530925001 Go-J-53 $39«0)1 N-4 : 02-2-3-3 Z-18 5! s~ 1-.. • •• 5:0 5380112001 ~ 
b2..2-4-3 42 510318003 J.o46 28 531012001 1).717 16 538093000 01-1-'1 3! 
02-2-7-3 42 lz-18 58 531013001 ~718 16 $38104000 tr-1-3-'1 eo 

J80868001 V-1 54 $10209101 ~-'IS : 531032001 G-13 ~ 
$38107100 0 1-1-12 38 

$00480000 5-34 : 810210201 ~-49 531561209 R-71J0.1 $38108000 01-1-13 38 
sooe5<000 01 -1-17 $10211001 Gw-53 5:0 S31570Cl9 jx.aiJ0.11·1 56 $38109100 01-1-14 : 5007015001 -'17 21! 5102121 01 Sp1.J.S3 80 531760000 lo1-1-18 38 $38110000 01-1-15 
501005000 Z.-35-1-4 58 5 10212101 Sp1..J.53 80 $>>?fiVJ1 ~-18 28 $3811 2001 02-2-1 42 
S011lGe001 L-8 32 $10212101 Go-J-s3 : 532335100 S.S00.1 : 538113000 jo2-2-1-1 42 
S=eD01 111·22 ~ $1 0213001 Ga-J-03 S33006001 Z-52 $38113000 02-2-4-1 42 
S0235«l01 -2A : $10229101 M-704 3<1 $33251001 0·790 16 538114000 02-2-2 4l 

M-3 $10371001 0.723 16 S34So48001 ()e.J.53 82 53811500J 02-2-2-1 4l 
soz.l29101 E-14-1·2 1a 510372100 0.724 16 I S348S3001 l -11 3:2. 02-2-3-1 42 

i&t4-2-1-2 
~ $10377101 C:!-91-3 " $349861))0 F-11 : 02-2-7-1 42 

$02438001 P -25-2 510378101 icz.~>~-4 1: S35352101 w. 538118000 01-1 -23 38 
Sp2-G-2S 61 $10406000 T,n I5C I S3800GOOS T-1·18 50 538117000 02-2-3 4'. 

S02439J01 ~28-3 20 $10489001 G-18 2• S382SOOOO 0.1-3-1-7-2 52 538118000 02-2-2-2 4< 
isp2-G-2S 61 S10om000 F-1 0 22 $37ll57001 S-604 48 $38120000 02-2~ oC 

$02445001 ~-7'01 : S11244001 ~~ 30 S37059001 lo1-1·24 : 538123000 02-3-1 42 
502652001 J.7 : 5119«1000 io1-1-16 : Wa 538128000 02-3-2-2 42 
502654001 J-8-1 $ 12212000 R-24 S3'ro60001 Q1-1 -2S 38 02-3-3-2 44 
$02747101 : S12~ R·loo.&-1 ole wa &o $38133000 02-2-1-2 : 802763402 ~-35 $12441001 G-33 2• $37147109 K-7'08 32 02-2-3-2 
$02/1/001 ~-3&4 5! S1:263«Xli jx-«~G-t-1 : 537148109 "-710 : S381o!3000 Q1-1H 38 
$02778002 ~~ 58 $1~1 lx~1-IS S37806108 K-614 538144100 5-14-1 48 
802786002 lz-35-10 !58 S12S42009 x.aoo-1-16 5! $37928019 81~ 4 538146000 5-1+2 : $02787002 ~-35-10-1 58 $12668001 K-7'013 32 Sp2-8-26 61 $38147000 $-14-3 
802907000 T-1-8 

~ 
s 12flllg(JQO G-11 2• S37ll$2101 C1·1-5 8 $38148000 5-18 48 

$03677001 ~73 SISS85001 K-7'02 32 C1·7·2 8 $38155000 P-1-9 3! 
sooeoooo1 ic2·9H 9 ll 5133!9001 ~m I! 537933001 C1-1-8 : 538188001 U-1-3-1-3 52 
504516001 2 ,, $15902401 Sp1-E-24 6C C1-7-3 538169201 u-1-3-1-4 52 
$0<4897000 IR-12 o46 Sp1-E-24 eo 837934101 C1 -2 B $38170001 U-1-3-1-8 s: 
S0<4905000 a..-722-2 : Sp1-E-24 eo 537940001 C1-23 8 $38177001 U-1-3-1-13 52 
S05665001 X.aiJ0.1-8 $16290001 E-23 18 537M2100 1<:1-27 : 838178101 U-1-3-2 52 
SOffi48001 G-14-3 : $17871101 ~7'08 11 S37944000 Cl -211 5381111101 U-1-3-3 52 

Sp14-14 $18093100 f-2S 2: 5379782S1 E-5 18 S38180000 u-1-3-1-18 52 
$06706001 ~-15 5! Z-4-'1 58 537li6SOOI F-6 22 S38203000 01-1-28-6 

~ $07333001 F-2 22 518415101 CZ.Q1-18 12 S37!le6000 F•26 22 S3820i5000 01-1-28-8 
$07456000 F-3 22 $1841~101 R-701).7 o46 537!167001 F-29 22 S382reOOO 0 1-1-25-14 38 
$00t;ICOOO Ql-1 .26-16 

= 
$18415101 jx-«~G-1-22 : $37988000 F-30 : S3834QOOI lz-75-2 611 

lz-101 518415101 X..SOO.tt-8 537'9110609 H-1 wa 84 
509178000 R-1 1 -41 8197<48001 L-12 32 537992100 H-1-2 21! $38350001 lz-75-2 5! 
809043000 E-14-1-8 18 1.,.5 32 S37liQ3000 H-1-3 28 lw· 64 

E-14-2-1-8 18 1\A-8 S4 ~ H-1 -6 : S38352101 01-20 40 
F-32 

~ S2016«l01 [A-liB : S37l395101 H-1-6 S38353101 lo1-21 40 
F-700 S21rn;oo! C2~-8 1l 53791111001 H-1-8 21 S38l5oQ!001 ... 2 56 

$09212001 ict-3-1 I $21798001 lz-35-8 58 S37W7001 H-1-1 1 211 $38744101 8-«l-2 ~ $0922800 R-71J0.4 46 S21875001 K·712 32 $37998001 H-1-16 211 S3!n10001 C2-49 
S0001810t R-7~2 48 S23337'001 !A-18 ~ S38002201 ~-3 ~ $40217001 Ge-J-63 82 
S01l960000 12m s S23638001 J-8 S38003101 J-9 540618001 02-40-1 44 

66 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i.isi/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO ;paQel CODE REF.NO [paa• CODE REF.NO IDBQE CODE REF.NO [pa~ 
S40620000 02-41 : $43187000 Q1-1-2&20 38 844629001 A-920 2 549484000 P-1-6 : 540021000 Q2-43 $43188000 02-2-8 42 544633001 5pi-E-25 60 849486000 P-1-7 

Q2-48 44 543189000 Q1-l-2&19 38 5pi-E-25 60 549486000 P-1-11 31: 
W-2 

~ 543201000 02-3-4 4< 5p1-E-25 60 549582001 81-3 ' 540622000 Q2-44 543224000 T-1-9 50 544748100 R-700-1$-1 46 5495&4000 81-12 ' 02-47 : 543?25000 T-1-10 50 X-eoD-11-7-1 56 549566000 Q1-l-26-3 31: 
R-700-16 54!22&00 T-1-13 50 S-44748001 R-700-5 46 549587001 81-16-1 ' 

$40623000 Q2-49 : S43Zl6009 T-80 50 544749001 X-600-11·2 56 549588001 Bl-16-2 ' $40628000 R-700-3 543237100 T-1-7 150 S44750100 R-700-1S.2 48 549569001 Bl-16-4 ' $40628000 R-700-12 
~ 543249101 W-1 

~ 
X-eoD-11-7-2 56 549593000 81-19 ' S40tl35001 Q2·o40 543250100 r.v-1-1 844940001 C3-210.7-2 14 549602201 lz-67 : 840640001 Z-3>5 : 543251000 W-1-2 54 Ga-C4-21 o-7- B2 5491l00000 ~-11 

840641001 Z-35-1 1 $"125"00 W-1-3 54 544941001 C3-210.7-1 14 5$304000 Z·20 ~ $41013001 Ga.J-53 

~ 
S4a2Sl000 W-1-4 54 G&-C4-21 o-7· 62 549600001 E-13 

841060109 A-709 543254100 W-1-6 54 S44942001 C3-loo-4 14 549618000 f~ ~ 841202151 S-700 
~ 543255000 W-1-7 54 C3-loo-4 14 549820000 F'-17 

841205001 K-604 5432515000 W+ S 54 Sp2-C4-I oo-4 61 549622000 F'-19 ~ 841206001 K-505 32 543259101 W-1-18 54 545131001 D-726-2 16 549623000 f-3-4 
$41222101 G-2>1 24 543267000 W-1-14 54 545132001 D-726-3 16 549824000 F'-36 

~ Z-64 sa 543268000 W-1-15 54 545133001 D-72&4 16 . $49826000 F-36 

Sp2-G-25 51 5432150000 W-1-19 ~ 545134001 D-725-5 15 549B26000 E-14-t-10 1e 
541271000 C2-91-23 12 S43270000 W-1-16 5451315001 D-726-6 16 549827001 G-3 24 
S41~ A-70S 2 543271000 W-1-11 54 545147101 81-il 4 549629201 J.l : 841656000 C2-91-l 12 543272000 W-1-12 54 545252000 X-600-11-9 ,56 549644001 J.16 
$41680001 C2.QI -12 12 543273000 7.Q6 sg S45253000 X-600-11-9-1 56 549645001 J.IO : 541703000 Cl-12 : S43275000 Q1-1-19 38 545254000 X-600-11-9-2 56 849546101 J.22 
541705001 Ct-15 943278000 Q1-l-20 38 846144100 M-722 34 549645001 J.26 ~ 942007001 X-eoD-1 : S432nooo Q1-1·21 38 545148000 M-722-1 34 549649001 J.2&1 
542006001 X-600-1-2 543459001 03-loo-3 1 S4S644001 C3-20o-4-2 14 549650001 J.29 : $42009101 X-600-2 : X-600-10 56 S46544001 Sp2-C4-20o-4 61 5-1001 J.35 

$42019001 X-600-1-3 543674000 T-61 56 S46545001 C3-20o-4-1 14 5~ M-S 
~ $42020001 X-eoD-1-14 : S43676000 T-62 50 Sp2- 61 549654001 M-S. I 

S-42021001 X-600-1·17 S43682100 R-700-6 46 546694000 U-1-3-1-20 62 54Q666001 M-5-4 ~ 842067101 C1-1-1 : S431583001 R-700-6 46 547091001 81-16-3 4 549656001 M.(l 

$42069001 Cl-7 X-600-1 1-6 56 547270001 82-44 6 549657001 M-7 : 842070001 Cl-7-1 : S435SSOOO R·700-14 46 547SQ2000 Q2-2-4 42 549660101 L-3 
$42063001 C1-41 S4J687001 R-1-1 : 547!59o4000 02·2-7 : 549661101 L-7 : 842064101 Cl-44 

1~ 
543687002 R· l-2 547595000 02-2-4-2 549563001 l -13 

$42066001 Cl-44-10 S43555001 R-1·3 : 02·2-7-2 : S4 9664000 L-20 ~ $422&)()()1) Q t-1-11 : S4368e002 R-1-4 5475112000 Ql-1 ·7 S49669100 U-1-3-1•1 

842653000 T-1-15 543693000 1).702 16 548578000 P-1-14 : 549672001 U-1-3-1~ : 542656000 Z.QS 59 543696100 R-700-15 : 548579000 T-1-3-2 S49B7:lOOO U-1-3-1-11 

842750209 A·17 2 S43tS96100 x-~1 1 -7 548560000 Ql·l-26-17 : S4987'4001 U-1-3-1-12 
~ 542751109 A-17-1 2 543900001 M-7ll5 

~ 
Z-103 849666000 E-14-1-11 

542762000 A-17-2 2 S43QOIOOI 1.4-705 S46567000 S-1 : 549689001 81-16-6 
~ 842756101 Bl-1&-7 4 543902001 M-711 34 S4e 535000 5-2 $ 49938000 0 1·1-26-22 

5428:Z7200 F-24 22 543903001 1.4-718 ~ 54llllll600I N-1 : T-1-2 : 842839101 D-710 16 543904101 M-723 549071000 Q1-1 -26-6 549939101 Q1-1-26 

542640101 D-713 16 543907209 A-707 2 $49464000 $-18 : 549955001 03-005-2 14 

542849101 D-726-1 16 543909001 1.4-715 34 $49465012 5-21 549955001 Ga-C4-!106-2 62 

S4 2Be: 001 K-700 32 843961000 W-1-17 54 Sf9"660(() s-503-2 48 549957000 f-18 22 

542654101 K-701 32 543990001 C3-302 14 S49467001 Ql-1 38 F-48 22 

542870201 M-700 34 62 849468001 0 1·1-1 38 S49958000 f-47 
~ 542871201 M-703 34 5.-,001 C3-302 14 549469001 Q1-1-2 38 549959001 f-14 

542873101 M-702 34 62 549470001 Ql-1-3 38 5o40060001 5pi -J-53 : S42880001 D-715 16 S43Q92001 C3-302 14 S49471000 P.1-a 36 a...J-63 

S42890001 Z41 : ~ B2 ~ Ql-1-26-21 38 540081000 E-14-1-9 IS 

543175000 01 ·1·26-11 S4«l!OOP1 A-31 2 S4Q47300I) 02-3-2 42 S411Q82000 F-12 
~ 543175000 Ql-1-26-12 : 544267000 R-700-18 48 549474000 02-3-2-1 42 549983000 F·20 

s431nooo Ql-1-26-1 544483001 Z-67-1-1 59 549475000 02-3-3 :: $49984(00 F-21 
~ 543176000 P-1-2 : $44485001 Z-67·1·2 : 549476000 02-3-3-1 540086000 F-46 

843181000 Ql -1-26-13 544486101 lz-67-1-6 549479001 P-1 ~ S4998e000 F-49 22 
543164000 Ql-1-26-2 36 544493101 iz.-67-1 549462000 S-503 549987000 F-50 

67 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51/INDEX 

CODE REf.NO IPaaef CODE REF.NO P8QI CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO lpagef 
549988001 J.45 28 SMI84001 1• 5159871001 IJ.z1,.3 

= So4Q992000 F-1 : !G-..c4-006 6:1 559672001 J-22·2 
S-49994001 ~-38 M6103101 81-1 ~ 551l873001 J-22-4 28 
S-5001 F-51 

~ 555104001 81-4 ' S51l674001 J-22-1 28 
S50529000 E-142-2 M61061101 81-16 . oseeee001 E·14-2-1 18 
SS0649l6 P-1·10 311 M6108001 ~1 ~ 

S596eeoo1 E·14-2-1-9 18 
551097000 lz-75-1 : S551()g001 ~1-1 E-14-2-1-11 : ~-75-1 555111001 '"-17 3' SSi88BC01 E-14-2 
S510ie000 ~40 ~ 5551~1 E-29 1! 559691001 K-711 32 
551089000 C1·17 555151000 T-1-17 : ssee9'2001 C1-63 10 
551100001 C1-18 8 55615ol001 T-1·1 55ili:I001 ~12 28 
551101001 C1-21 8 S55181001 t-1 

~ 
K·JOi 3i2 

551102001 C2-903 12 555199001 IM-22 IM-712 
~ 551103001 C1-28 

~ ~ j.t.-25 
1~ 

859920001 A-41 
551241000 !T-1-21 S55213C01 £-9 S50031 001 lz~1-'! e6 
551282001 lz~ 5E 55521..000 E-28 18 SA0037000 01 -1-28-6 38 
551283001 Z~1 58 555215001 E-19 18 SA00411001 X~11 58 
5514&)(){ GW-63 62 566216101 E-14-1-1 18 ~-1 ~-6 28 
551451000 U-1~1-10 52 E·14'Z-1-1 18 SA0709001 lx~ : 551459001 ~~ ' 555311001 bs : SA103..ooo 01·1-26-10 
551-480009 ~ : 555311002 Z-75 SA 15711019 Sp2-Z-17 81 
551461001 : M6402200 T-1-4 50 SA1587001 H-1-1 26 
~1462001 Ct~ 8 S5540..ooo 01-10 38 SA16<15025 Sp2.Z-17 81 
551-463001 C1-31 a ~1<1001 01-H-1 ~ SA1752014 Sp2.Z-17 81 
551485001 Cl-37 8 555415001 01-H-2 : SA1881001 isP1·E·22 : 551&46101 IJ-1.,"1 5< 555418001 ~1-H-3 SA1882001 Sp1·E-22 
551847101 1.1-1-~1 s: ~17001 01-H-4 40 Spl-€-22 eo 
5511!54209 R-700 4e 555418001 01-H-5 40 SA1892001 Sp1-E·22 eo 
551855001 C1-39 8 5~10001 01·H-6 40 SA1894001 Sp1-€-22 eo 
551857101 C1·1 a ~ 01-H-7 ~ 5p1-€·22 eo 
551855001 C1·1·2 a SS5G1001 01-H-6 : SA19311001 1• 
5518SI101 o-s 2• SS5C!!Ul1 lot-H-e SA2210001 F-310 ; 551800001 C1-47-'l 1C 55543:2000 8-703 : U327~ P-1-12 

----1 552100001 1~ $~3""'00 s-- U34870001 T-1-3-3 50 
552100001 G...C-4-1106-1 82 955473000 01·1·28-4 38 UA4817000 01·10.1 38 
552582001 W-«) Sol S$5672001 82-31 8 Y51000150 P-1-15 38 
552834201 82-30 6 82-48 

~ S5283f!OOO 82-47 : SS5827001 lot.Q-4 
S5263IOOO 82-35 5558211101 ~ : 552838200 82,36 E I~ S-4G-1 
&53()320()(1 01-11 38 555832001 5-4().3 48 
SS3CS5100 V·2 5< 555633001 lz-70 5Q 

553091001 C2-81 12 S55658000 E-27 1! 
SS0092001 C2.Q1 -2 12 sssesgooo F-54 : S5309C001 C2-81•15 ,, 5' l()(ll lz-23 
553(S5()0() jc2-e1-17 " S55877001 81-15 ~ 

553096001 ic2~1-21 ,. 555827101 E-14-1 18 
553097001 G·1 2< 558017000 82-30-1 e 
S53098001 C1·13 8 556016000 82-30-2 IJ 
553100001 C1-19 8 558019001 82-3().3 

~ 5S310E001 C1-33 : 558151000 f-r-1-3 
553109001 C1-3CI 558187000 5a-1 41 
553118001 R-3-1 « ~2 48 

)(.6()(1.13 58 557925001 IA-23 2 
SSS11E002 R-3-2 48 5579e®OO E-14-2-1-10 20 
S5311E002 lx-6)().14 58 SSW8001 82-50 : SS313S10Q S-8 : 557G77001 £12.50.1 
SS3i20l001 E-8 SS/918001 82-l51 c 
S5414!i001 ,.,_7113 : S58851001 T·1 50 
S54844lOO U-1-3-1-7·1-1 52 S5Q103001 0.700 16 
SS4845000 U-1-3-1-7-1-2 S2 SSII820001 Ga.J-53 : 554850000 U-1-3-1-7 

~ 
S59652000 lw-1·9 

954891000 1.1-1-3-1 -7·1 SSIMIEIUOO W-1.0.1 Sol 

88 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-:;~+-:IMfE&&U 

, ~-·:r:J ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

'1'467-8561 :& cs-al!r!le~&ititiT 1s 111 * TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER IIIDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshlro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan 118-P34 
S96PS4-101 

2002.11. H (l) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-436C
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread take-up mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Synchronizer
	Printed circuit board mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Air pressure mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Operation panel mechanism
	Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Power table
	Programmer (Option parts)
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Different parts list
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	上軸・針棒関係
	送り関係
	送り関係（オプション部品）
	押え上げ関係
	下軸関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻き関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	糸取り関係
	糸緩め関係
	針位置検出器関係
	プリント基板関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	空圧関係
	電装品関係
	操作パネル関係
	踏板関係
	動力台関係
	プログラマー関係
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引






